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Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements

Certain statements contained in this Form 10-Q may be considered “forward-looking statements” as that term is defined in the Private Securities 
Litigation Reform Act of 1995. The forward-looking statements contained herein are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties, assumptions and 
other factors that may cause our actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from those expressed or implied by any such 
forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements that refer to projections, forecasts or other 
characterizations of future events or circumstances, including any underlying assumptions. The words “anticipate,” “believe,” “continue,” “could,” 
“estimate,” “expect,” “intends,” “may,” “might,” “plan,” “possible,” “potential,” “predict,” “project,” “should,” “would” and similar expressions may identify 
forward-looking statements, but the absence of these words does not mean that a statement is not forward looking. Forward-looking statements may 
include, for example, statements about: our future financial performance; our plans for expansion and acquisitions; and changes in our strategy, future 
operations, financial position, estimated revenues, income or loss, projected costs, prospects, plans and objectives of management. 

These forward-looking statements are based on current information available, and current expectations, forecasts and assumptions, and involve a 
number of judgments, risks and uncertainties. Accordingly, forward-looking statements should not be relied upon as representing the Company’s views as 
of any subsequent date, and we do not undertake any obligation to update forward-looking statements to reflect events or circumstances after the date 
they were made, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise, except as may be required under applicable securities laws. As a 
result of a number of known and unknown risks and uncertainties, actual results or performance may be materially different from those expressed or 
implied by these forward-looking statements.

Some factors that could cause actual results to differ include, but are not limited to:

•supply chain disruptions, inflationary pressures resulting from supply chain disruptions or a tightening labor market;

•negative impacts on customer payment policies and adverse banking and governmental regulations, resulting in a potential reduction to the fair 
value of our assets;

•the performance and financial viability of key suppliers, contractors, customers and financing sources;

•economic, industry, business and political conditions including their effects on governmental policy and government actions that disrupt our 
supply chain or sales channels;

•fluctuations in interest rates;

•the demand and market price for our equipment and product support;

•collective bargaining agreements and our relationship with our union-represented employees; 

•our success in identifying acquisition targets and integrating acquisitions;

•our success in expanding into and doing business in additional markets;

•our ability to raise capital at favorable terms;

•the competitive environment for our products and services;

•our ability to continue to innovate and develop new business lines; 

•our ability to attract and retain key personnel, including, but not limited to, skilled technicians;

•our ability to maintain our listing on the New York Stock Exchange (“NYSE”);

•the impact of cyber or other security threats or other disruptions to our businesses; 

•our ability to realize the anticipated benefits of acquisitions or divestitures, rental fleet and other organic investments or internal reorganizations;

•federal, state and local government budget uncertainty, especially as it relates to infrastructure projects and taxation;

•currency risks and other risks associated with international operations; and

•other risks and uncertainties identified in the section entitled “Risk Factors” in our annual report on Form 10-K and other filings with the United 
States ("U.S.") Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”). 
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For a discussion identifying additional important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from those anticipated in the forward-
looking statements, see our filings with the SEC including, but not limited to, “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results 
of Operations” and “Risk Factors” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023, and in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. 
The foregoing list of factors is not exclusive and undue reliance should not be placed upon any forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the 
date made.
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PART I
Item 1. Financial Statements

ALTA EQUIPMENT GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (Unaudited)

(in millions, except share and per share amounts)

 
June 30,

2024   
December 31,

2023  

ASSETS      
Cash $ 4.5   $ 31.0  
Accounts receivable, net of allowances of $14.5 and $12.4 as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, 
respectively  251.9    249.3  
Inventories, net  547.3    530.7  
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  32.2    27.0  

Total current assets  835.9    838.0  
      
NON-CURRENT ASSETS      
Property and equipment, net  485.4    464.8  
Operating lease right-of-use assets, net  110.1    110.9  
Goodwill  78.1    76.7  
Other intangible assets, net  61.2    66.3  
Other assets  20.6    14.2  

TOTAL ASSETS $ 1,591.3   $ 1,570.9  
      
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY      
Floor plan payable – new equipment $ 298.4   $ 297.8  
Floor plan payable – used and rental equipment  99.9    99.5  
Current portion of long-term debt  9.4    7.7  
Accounts payable  93.8    97.0  
Customer deposits  19.1    17.4  
Accrued expenses  52.5    59.7  
Current operating lease liabilities  15.5    15.9  
Current deferred revenue  14.6    16.2  
Other current liabilities  7.2    23.9  

Total current liabilities  610.4    635.1  
      
NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES      
Line of credit, net  214.2    315.9  
Long-term debt, net of current portion  477.4    312.3  
Finance lease obligations, net of current portion  35.7    31.1  
Deferred revenue, net of current portion  4.1    4.2  
Long-term operating lease liabilities, net of current portion  99.7    99.6  
Deferred tax liabilities  10.8    7.7  
Other liabilities  13.8    15.3  

TOTAL LIABILITIES  1,466.1    1,421.2  
CONTINGENCIES - NOTE 11      

STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY      
Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value per share, 1,000,000 shares authorized, 1,200 shares issued and outstanding at 
both June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 (1,200,000 Depositary Shares representing a 1/1000th fractional 
interest in a share of 10% Series A Cumulative Perpetual Preferred Stock)  —    —  
Common stock, $0.0001 par value per share, 200,000,000 shares authorized; 32,950,141 and 32,369,820 shares 
issued and outstanding at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, respectively  —    —  
Additional paid-in capital  240.7    233.8  
Treasury stock at cost, 1,093,516 and 862,182 shares of common stock held at June 30, 2024 and December 31, 
2023, respectively  (7.9 )   (5.9 )
Accumulated deficit  (105.6 )   (76.4 )
Accumulated other comprehensive loss  (2.0 )   (1.8 )

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY  125.2    149.7  
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY $ 1,591.3   $ 1,570.9  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
 

4



 
 

ALTA EQUIPMENT GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (Unaudited)

(in millions, except share and per share amounts)

 Three Months Ended June 30,   Six Months Ended June 30,  
 2024   2023   2024   2023  
Revenues:            
New and used equipment sales $ 251.5   $ 254.6   $ 480.1   $ 474.2  
Parts sales  78.0    71.3    150.9    139.7  
Service revenues  66.2    59.7    130.2    119.9  
Rental revenues  53.7    49.6    102.2    93.1  
Rental equipment sales  38.7    33.2    66.3    62.2  

Total revenues  488.1    468.4    929.7    889.1  
Cost of revenues:            
New and used equipment sales  211.9    210.3    404.3    389.3  
Parts sales  50.9    47.5    99.2    92.9  
Service revenues  26.9    25.4    53.9    50.5  
Rental revenues  6.2    6.2    12.9    12.3  
Rental depreciation  30.8    27.6    57.9    50.5  
Rental equipment sales  29.4    24.6    48.9    45.5  

Total cost of revenues  356.1    341.6    677.1    641.0  
Gross profit

 132.0    126.8    252.6    248.1  
General and administrative expenses  114.5    105.2    229.1    209.2  
Non-rental depreciation and amortization  7.2    5.4    14.1    10.6  

Total operating expenses  121.7    110.6    243.2    219.8  
Income from operations  10.3    16.2    9.4    28.3  

Other (expense) income:            
Interest expense, floor plan payable – new equipment  (2.7 )   (1.9 )   (5.5 )   (3.4 )
Interest expense – other  (16.5 )   (11.8 )   (29.8 )   (22.3 )
Other income  1.0    0.2    1.9    1.2  
Loss on extinguishment of debt  (6.7 )   —    (6.7 )   —  

Total other expense, net  (24.9 )   (13.5 )   (40.1 )   (24.5 )
(Loss) income before taxes  (14.6 )   2.7    (30.7 )   3.8  

Income tax (benefit) provision  (2.7 )   0.3    (6.9 )   0.4  
Net (loss) income  (11.9 )   2.4    (23.8 )   3.4  

Preferred stock dividends  (0.7 )   (0.7 )   (1.5 )   (1.5 )
Net (loss) income available to common stockholders $ (12.6 )  $ 1.7   $ (25.3 )  $ 1.9  
Basic (loss) income per share $ (0.38 )  $ 0.05   $ (0.76 )  $ 0.06  
Diluted (loss) income per share $ (0.38 )  $ 0.05   $ (0.76 )  $ 0.06  
Basic weighted average common shares outstanding  33,239,620    32,368,112    33,174,158    32,296,067  
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding  33,239,620    32,731,422    33,174,158    32,581,469  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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ALTA EQUIPMENT GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE (LOSS) INCOME (Unaudited)

(in millions)

 Three Months Ended June 30,   Six Months Ended June 30,  
 2024   2023   2024   2023  
Net (loss) income $ (11.9 )  $ 2.4   $ (23.8 )  $ 3.4  
Other comprehensive income (loss):            
Foreign currency translation adjustments  (0.5 )   0.7    (1.6 )   0.8  
Change in fair value of derivative, net of tax  0.7    1.6    1.4    1.2  

Total other comprehensive income (loss)  0.2    2.3    (0.2 )   2.0  
Comprehensive (loss) income $ (11.7 )  $ 4.7   $ (24.0 )  $ 5.4  

(1) There were no material reclassifications from Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income reflected in Total other comprehensive income (loss) 
for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023. There were no material taxes associated with Total other comprehensive income (loss) for 
the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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ALTA EQUIPMENT GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY (Unaudited)
(in millions, except share and per share amounts)

 Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2024  
 Preferred Stock   Common Stock                 

 
Number

of Shares   Amount   
Number of

Shares   
Amou

nt   

Additional
Paid-in
Capital   

Accumulat
ed

Deficit   

Treasu
ry 

Stock   

Accumula
ted Other 
Comprehe

nsive 
Loss   

Total
Stockholders'
Equity (Deficit)  

Balance at December 31, 2023  1,200,000   $ —    32,369,820   $ —   $ 233.8   $ (76.4 )  $ (5.9 )  $ (1.8 )  $ 149.7  
Net loss  —    —    —    —    —    (11.9 )   —    —    (11.9 )
Dividends on preferred stock, 
$0.625 per share  —    —    —    —    —    (0.8 )   —    —    (0.8 )
Dividends on common stock and 
dividend equivalent on stock-based 
compensation, $0.057 per share  —    —    —    —    —    (1.9 )   —    —    (1.9 )
Stock-based compensation including 
employee stock purchase plan  —    —    435,539    —    2.2    —    —    —    2.2  
Foreign currency translation 
adjustments  —    —    —    —    —    —    —    (1.1 )   (1.1 )
Change in fair value of derivatives, net 
of tax  —    —    —    —    —    —    —    0.7    0.7  

Balance at March 31, 2024  1,200,000   $ —    32,805,359   $ —   $ 236.0   $ (91.0 )  $ (5.9 )  $ (2.2 )  $ 136.9  
Net loss  —    —    —    —    —    (11.9 )   —    —    (11.9 )
Dividends on preferred stock, 
$0.625 per share  —    —    —    —    —    (0.7 )   —    —    (0.7 )
Dividends on common stock and 
dividend equivalent on stock-based 
compensation, $0.057 per share  —    —    —    —    —    (2.0 )   —    —    (2.0 )
Stock-based compensation including 
employee stock purchase plan  —    —    36,269    —    1.3    —    —    —    1.3  
Acquisition contingent consideration  —    —    339,847    —    3.4    —    —    —    3.4  
Foreign currency translation 
adjustments  —    —    —    —    —    —    —    (0.5 )   (0.5 )
Change in fair value of derivatives, net 
of tax  —    —    —    —    —    —    —    0.7    0.7  
Repurchase of common stock  —    —    (231,334 )   —    —    —    (2.0 )   —    (2.0 )

Balance at June 30, 2024  1,200,000   $ —    32,950,141   $ —   $ 240.7   $ (105.6 )  $ (7.9 )  $ (2.0 )  $ 125.2  
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 Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2023  

 Preferred Stock   Common Stock                 

 
Number

of Shares   Amount   
Number of

Shares   
Amou

nt   

Additional
Paid-in
Capital   

Accumulat
ed

Deficit   

Treas
ury 

Stock   

Accumula
ted Other 
Comprehe

nsive 
Income 
(Loss)   

Total
Stockholders'
Equity (Deficit)  

Balance at December 31, 2022  1,200,000   $ —    32,194,243   $ —   $ 222.8   $ (74.2 )  $ (5.9 )  $ (2.9 )  $ 139.8  
Net income  —    —    —    —    —    1.0    —    —    1.0  
Dividends on preferred stock, $0.625 per 
share  —    —    —    —    —    (0.8 )   —    —    (0.8 )
Dividends on common stock and dividend 
equivalent on stock-based compensation, 
$0.057 per share  —    —    —    —    —    (1.9 )   —    —    (1.9 )
Impact of adoption of new accounting 
standard  —    —    —    —    —    (0.5 )   —    —    (0.5 )
Stock-based compensation  —    —    173,869    —    0.8    —    —    —    0.8  
Foreign currency translation adjustments  —    —    —    —    —    —    —    0.1    0.1  
Change in fair value of derivatives, net of 
tax  —    —    —    —    —    —    —    (0.4 )   (0.4 )

Balance at March 31, 2023  1,200,000   $ —    32,368,112   $ —   $ 223.6   $ (76.4 )  $ (5.9 )  $ (3.2 )  $ 138.1  
Net income  —    —    —    —    —    2.4    —    —    2.4  
Dividends on preferred stock, $0.625 per 
share  —    —    —    —    —    (0.7 )   —    —    (0.7 )
Dividends on common stock and dividend 
equivalent on stock-based compensation, 
$0.057 per share  —    —    —    —    —    (1.8 )   —    —    (1.8 )
Stock-based compensation  —    —    —    —    1.1    —    —    —    1.1  
Foreign currency translation adjustments  —    —    —    —    —    —    —    0.7    0.7  
Change in fair value of derivatives, net of 
tax  —    —    —    —    —    —    —    1.6    1.6  

Balance at June 30, 2023  1,200,000   $ —    32,368,112   $ —   $ 224.7   $ (76.5 )  $ (5.9 )  $ (0.9 )  $ 141.4  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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ALTA EQUIPMENT GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (Unaudited)
(in millions)

 Six Months Ended June 30,  
 2024   2023  
OPERATING ACTIVITIES      

Net (loss) income $ (23.8 )  $ 3.4  
Adjustments to reconcile net (loss) income to net cash flows used in operating activities      

Depreciation and amortization  72.0    61.1  
Amortization of debt discount and debt issuance costs  1.1    0.8  
Imputed interest  0.2    0.5  
Loss (gain) on sale of property and equipment  —    0.3  
Gain on sale of rental equipment  (17.4 )   (16.7 )
Provision for inventory obsolescence  0.5    1.2  
Provision for losses on accounts receivable  3.5    3.4  
Loss on debt extinguishment  6.7    —  
Change in fair value of derivative instruments  (0.2 )   0.5  
Stock-based compensation expense  2.6    1.9  
Changes in deferred income taxes  (6.8 )   —  

Changes in assets and liabilities, net of acquisitions:      
Accounts receivable  (6.5 )   1.5  
Inventories  (109.6 )   (200.6 )
Proceeds from sale of rental equipment  66.3    62.2  
Prepaid expenses and other assets  —    (7.6 )
Manufacturers floor plans payable  5.2    86.1  
Accounts payable, accrued expenses, customer deposits, and other current liabilities  (14.5 )   (27.7 )
Leases, deferred revenue, net of current portion and other liabilities  (0.3 )   (4.1 )

Net cash used in operating activities  (21.0 )   (33.8 )
INVESTING ACTIVITIES      

Expenditures for rental equipment  (30.6 )   (32.3 )
Expenditures for property and equipment  (7.2 )   (6.1 )
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment  1.9    0.7  
Acquisitions of businesses, net of cash acquired  —    (1.4 )
Other investing activities  (1.5 )   (1.5 )

Net cash used in investing activities  (37.4 )   (40.6 )
FINANCING ACTIVITIES      

Expenditures for debt issuance costs  (1.8 )   —  
Extinguishment of long-term debt  (319.4 )   —  
Proceeds from line of credit and long-term borrowings  849.3    203.5  
Principal payments on line of credit, long-term debt, and finance lease obligations  (476.2 )   (133.5 )
Proceeds from non-manufacturer floor plan payable  79.5    103.5  
Payments on non-manufacturer floor plan payable  (82.8 )   (98.5 )
Preferred stock dividends paid  (1.5 )   (1.5 )
Common stock dividends declared and paid  (3.9 )   (3.7 )
Repurchases of common stock  (2.0 )   —  
Other financing activities  (9.1 )   4.3  

Net cash provided by financing activities  32.1    74.1  
      

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash  (0.2 )   (0.1 )
NET CHANGE IN CASH  (26.5 )   (0.4 )

      
Cash, Beginning of year  31.0    2.7  
Cash, End of period $ 4.5   $ 2.3  
Supplemental schedule of noncash investing and financing activities:      

Noncash asset purchases:      
Net transfer of assets from inventory to rental fleet within property and equipment $ 83.0   $ 96.4  

Contingent and non-contingent consideration for business acquisitions  0.5    —  
Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information      

Cash paid for interest $ 32.5   $ 24.1  

Cash paid for income taxes $ 1.3   $ 1.3  

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.
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ALTA EQUIPMENT GROUP INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Dollars in millions, except per share data, unless otherwise indicated)

NOTE 1 — ORGANIZATION AND NATURE OF OPERATIONS

Nature of Operations

Alta Equipment Group Inc. and its subsidiaries (“Alta” or the “Company”) is engaged in the sale, service, and rental of material handling, 
construction, and environmental processing equipment in the states of Michigan, Illinois, Indiana, Ohio, Pennsylvania, New York, Virginia, 
Massachusetts, Maine, New Hampshire, Vermont, Rhode Island, Connecticut, Nevada, and Florida as well as the Canadian provinces of Quebec and 
Ontario. Unless the context otherwise requires, the use of the terms “the Company”, “we”, “us,” and “our” in these notes to the unaudited condensed 
consolidated financial statements refers to Alta Equipment Group Inc. and its consolidated subsidiaries.

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements include the consolidated accounts of the Company and its 
subsidiaries and have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”). In our 
opinion, all adjustments, consisting of all normal and recurring adjustments, considered necessary for a fair presentation of our financial position, results 
of operations and cash flows for the periods presented have been included. These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements should be 
read in conjunction with the 2023 Form 10-K. All intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated in the preparation of the condensed 
consolidated financial statements.

NOTE 2 — SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

We describe our significant accounting policies in Note 2 of the consolidated financial statements in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year 
ended December 31, 2023. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, there were no significant changes to those accounting policies.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of condensed consolidated financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the condensed 
consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates are based on assumptions 
that we believe are reasonable under the circumstances. Due to the inherent uncertainty involved with estimates, actual results may differ.

New Accounting Pronouncements

In November 2023, the Financial Accounting Standards Board ("FASB") issued guidance to improve the disclosures about a public entity’s 
reportable segments requiring additional, more detailed information about a reportable segment’s expenses. The Company is required to adopt the 
guidance in the 2024 Annual Report on Form 10-K, though early adoption is permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of this guidance 
on our consolidated financial statements.

In December 2023, the FASB issued guidance to provide disaggregated income tax disclosures on the rate reconciliation and income taxes paid. 
The Company is required to adopt the guidance in the first quarter of 2025, though early adoption is permitted. The Company is currently evaluating the 
impact of this guidance on our consolidated financial statements.

The Company believes all other recently issued accounting pronouncements from the FASB that the Company has not noted above will not have 
a material impact on our consolidated financial statements or do not apply to us.

NOTE 3 — REVENUE RECOGNITION

We recognize revenue in accordance with two different accounting standards: 1) Topic 606, Revenues from Contracts with Customers ("Topic 
606") and 2) Topic 842, Leases, ("Topic 842").
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Disaggregation of Revenues

The following tables summarize the Company’s disaggregated revenues as presented in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations 
for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 by revenue type and the applicable accounting standard.

 Three Months Ended June 30, 2024   Three Months Ended June 30, 2023  
 Topic 842   Topic 606   Total   Topic 842   Topic 606   Total  
Revenues:                  
New and used equipment sales $ —   $ 251.5   $ 251.5   $ —   $ 254.6   $ 254.6  
Parts sales  —    78.0    78.0    —    71.3    71.3  
Service revenues  —    66.2    66.2    —    59.7    59.7  
Rental revenues  53.7    —    53.7    49.6    —    49.6  
Rental equipment sales  —    38.7    38.7    —    33.2    33.2  

Total revenues $ 53.7   $ 434.4   $ 488.1   $ 49.6   $ 418.8   $ 468.4  
 

 Six Months Ended June 30, 2024   Six Months Ended June 30, 2023  
 Topic 842   Topic 606   Total   Topic 842   Topic 606   Total  
Revenues:                  
New and used equipment sales $ —   $ 480.1   $ 480.1   $ —   $ 474.2   $ 474.2  
Parts sales  —    150.9    150.9    —    139.7    139.7  
Service revenues  —    130.2    130.2    —    119.9    119.9  
Rental revenues  102.2    —    102.2    93.1    —    93.1  
Rental equipment sales  —    66.3    66.3    —    62.2    62.2  

Total revenues $ 102.2   $ 827.5   $ 929.7   $ 93.1   $ 796.0   $ 889.1  
 
The Company believes that the disaggregation of revenues from contracts with customers as summarized above, together with the discussion 

below, depicts how the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of our revenues and cash flows are affected by economic factors. See Note 16, Segments, 
for further information.

Leases revenues (Topic 842)

Rental revenues: Owned equipment rentals represent revenues from renting equipment. The Company accounts for these rental contracts as 
operating leases. The Company recognizes revenues from equipment rentals in the period earned, regardless of the timing of billing to customers. A 
rental contract includes rates for daily, weekly, or monthly use, and rental revenues are earned on a daily basis as rental contracts remain outstanding. 
Because the rental contracts can extend across multiple reporting periods, the Company records unbilled rental revenues and deferred rental revenues 
at the end of each reporting period. Unbilled rental revenues are included as a component of "Accounts receivable, net" on the Condensed Consolidated 
Balance Sheets. Rental equipment may also be purchased outright (“Rental equipment sales”) by our customers. Rental revenues and revenues 
attributable to rental equipment sales are recognized in "Rental revenues" and "Rental equipment sales" on the Condensed Consolidated Statements of 
Operations, respectively.

Revenues from contracts with customers (Topic 606)

Accounting for the different types of revenues pursuant to Topic 606 is discussed below. The Company’s revenues under Topic 606 are primarily 
recognized at a point in time rather than over time.

New and used equipment sales: With the exception of bill-and-hold arrangements and project-based revenues, the Company’s revenues from the 
sale of new and used equipment are recognized at the time of delivery to, or pick-up by, the customer, which is when the customer obtains control of the 
promised good(s). Under bill-and-hold arrangements, revenues are recognized when all configuration work is complete and the equipment has been set 
aside for final shipment, at which point the Company has determined control has been transferred. The bill-and-hold arrangements primarily apply to 
sales when physical shipment of heavy equipment to the customer is prohibited by law (e.g., frost laws) or requested by the customer due to their inability 
to arrange freight simultaneous to the satisfaction of the performance obligations. The customer equipment sold under a bill-and-hold arrangement is 
physically separated from Company inventory and that equipment cannot be used by the Company or sold to another customer. Revenues recognized 
from bill-and-hold agreements totaled $2.6 million and $7.4 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and $5.5 million 
and $14.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The Company does not offer material rights of return. 

Project-based revenues, as referred to herein, are contracts with customers where the Company provides design and build solutions related to 
automated equipment installation and warehouse management systems integration. These revenues are recognized as the performance obligations are 
satisfied over time using the cost-to-cost input method, based on contract costs incurred to date to total estimated contract costs. The Company 
recognizes deferred revenue with respect to project-based services. The Company recognized $13.5 million and $16.2 million in project-based revenues 
for the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 respectively, and $30.5 million and $39.3 million in project-based revenues for the six months ended 
June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.
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Parts sales: Revenues from the sale of parts are recognized at the time of pick-up by the customer for over-the-counter sales transactions and at 
the time such services are completed for parts associated with periodic maintenance services. For parts that are shipped to a customer, the Company 
has elected to use a practical expedient of Topic 606 and treat such shipping activities as fulfillment costs, thereby recognizing revenues at the time of 
shipment, which is when the customer obtains control.

Service revenues: The Company records service revenues primarily from guaranteed maintenance contracts and periodic services with 
customers. The Company recognizes periodic maintenance service revenues at the time such services are completed. The Company recognizes 
guaranteed maintenance contract revenues over time based on an estimated rate at which the services are provided over the life of the contract, typically 
three to five years. Revenues recognized from guaranteed maintenance contracts totaled $5.5 million and $5.7 million for the three months ended June 
30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and $11.0 million and $12.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. The Company also 
records service revenues from warranty contracts whereby the Company performs service on behalf of an Original Equipment Manufacturer (“OEM”) or 
third-party warranty provider. 

Rental equipment sales: The Company also sells rental equipment from our rental fleet. These sales are recognized at the time of delivery to, or 
pick-up by, the customer, which is when the customer obtains control of the promised good(s). In some cases, certain rental agreements contain a rental 
purchase option, whereby the customer has an option to purchase the rented equipment during the term of the rental agreement. Revenues from the 
sale of rental equipment are recognized at the time the rental purchase option agreement has been approved and signed by both parties, as the 
equipment is already in the customer’s possession under the previous rental agreement, and therefore control has been transferred concurrently with the 
title.

Contract Costs

The Company does not recognize assets associated with the incremental costs of obtaining a contract with a customer that the Company expects 
to recover (e.g., a sales commission). Most of the Company’s revenues are recognized at a point in time or over a period of one year or less, and the 
Company has used the practical expedient that allows us to recognize the incremental costs of obtaining a contract as an expense when incurred if the 
amortization period of the asset that the Company otherwise would have recognized is one year or less. The amount of the costs associated with the 
revenues recognized over a period of greater than one year is insignificant.

Receivables and Contract Assets and Liabilities

With respect to our receivables, we believe the concentration of credit risk is limited because our customer base is comprised of a large number of 
geographically diverse customers. 

The Company has contract assets and contract liabilities associated with project-based contracts with customers. 

Contract assets are fulfilled contractual obligations prior to receivables being recognizable for project-based revenues. Contract assets as of June 
30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 were $4.9 million and $4.5 million, respectively. 

Deferred revenue (contract liabilities) includes the unearned portion of project-based revenues, revenues related to guaranteed maintenance 
contracts for customers covering equipment previously purchased, and deferred revenue related to rental agreements. Total deferred revenue relating to 
project-based revenues, guaranteed maintenance contracts, and equipment rental agreements as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 was $18.7 
million and $20.4 million, respectively. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2024, the Company recognized revenues of $2.2 million and $10.3 
million, respectively, from the prior year ending deferred revenue balance. For the three and six months ended June 30, 2023, the Company recognized 
revenue of $3.8 million and $11.3 million, respectively, from the December 31, 2022 deferred revenue balance.

NOTE 4 — RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Our Chief Executive Officer ("CEO"), Chief Financial Officer, and Chief Operating Officer collectively own an indirect, non-controlling minority 
interest in OneH2, Inc. (“OneH2”), which they each acquired through various transactions that took place in early 2018 and prior. Our CEO is on the 
Board of Directors of OneH2. OneH2 is a privately held company that produces and delivers hydrogen fuel to end users and manufactures modular 
hydrogen plants and related equipment. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 the Company purchased $0.6 million and $1.2 million of 
hydrogen fuel from OneH2, respectively, and during the three and six months ended June 30, 2023, the Company purchased $0.1 million and $0.3 
million of hydrogen fuel from OneH2, respectively. During both the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, the Company paid OneH2 $1.1 million, as 
part of the Company's total investment to date of $5.3 million to build and commercialize a hydrogen production plant for the Company which we expect 
to become operational in the fourth quarter of 2024.
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NOTE 5 — INVENTORIES

Inventories, net, consisted of the following:

 June 30,   December 31,  
 2024   2023  

New equipment $ 390.6   $ 373.6  
Used equipment  52.9    54.6  
Work in process  8.3    8.2  
Parts  103.7    101.9  
Gross inventory  555.5    538.3  

Inventory reserves  (8.2 )   (7.6 )
Inventories, net $ 547.3   $ 530.7  

Direct labor of $1.0 million and $1.2 million incurred for open service orders were capitalized and included in work in process as of June 30, 2024 
and December 31, 2023, respectively. The remaining work in process balances as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 primarily represent parts 
applied to open service orders. Rental depreciation expense, for new and used equipment inventory under short-term leases with purchase options, was 
$4.0 million and $3.1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and $7.1 million and $5.6 million for the six months ended 
June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

NOTE 6 — PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Property and equipment, net, consisted of the following:

 June 30,   December 31,  
 2024   2023  

Land $ 3.2   $ 2.1  
Rental fleet  617.2    600.8  
Buildings, equipment, and leasehold improvements:      
Machinery and equipment  9.6    8.5  
Autos and trucks  7.7    7.7  
Buildings and leasehold improvements  21.9    20.8  
Construction in progress  6.9    6.1  
Finance lease right-of-use assets  58.4    48.4  
Office equipment  5.5    4.9  
Computer equipment  14.3    13.3  

Total cost  744.7    712.6  
      
Less: accumulated depreciation and amortization:      
Rental fleet  (212.9 )   (209.4 )
Buildings, equipment, autos and trucks, leasehold improvements, finance leases and office and computer equipment  (46.4 )   (38.4 )

Total accumulated depreciation and amortization  (259.3 )   (247.8 )
Property and equipment, net $ 485.4   $ 464.8  

 
Total depreciation and amortization on property and equipment was $31.4 million and $27.7 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 

2023, respectively, and $59.7 million and $51.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 

NOTE 7 — GOODWILL AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

The following table summarizes the changes in the carrying amount of goodwill in total and by reportable segment for the six months ended June 
30, 2024:

 
Material
Handling   

Construction
Equipment   Master Distribution   Total  

Balance, December 31, 2023 $ 15.0   $ 43.4   $ 18.3   $ 76.7  
Adjustments to purchase price allocations  —    1.5    —    1.5  
Translation adjustments  (0.1 )   —    —    (0.1 )
Balance, June 30, 2024 $ 14.9   $ 44.9   $ 18.3   $ 78.1  
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Goodwill is tested for impairment by reporting unit annually or more frequently if events or circumstances indicate that an impairment may exist. 
There were no indicators of potential impairment during the three and six months ended June 30, 2024. See Note 15, Business Combinations, for further 
information.

The gross carrying amount of intangible assets and accumulated amortization as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 were as follows:

 June 30, 2024  

 
Weighted Average Remaining 

Life (in years)   
Gross carrying

amount   
Accumulated
amortization   

Net carrying
amount  

Customer and supplier relationships  7.1   $ 73.8   $ (20.6 )  $ 53.2  
Other intangibles  3.5    14.5    (6.5 )   8.0  
Total  6.6   $ 88.3   $ (27.1 )  $ 61.2  
            

 December 31, 2023  

 
Weighted Average Remaining 

Life (in years)   
Gross carrying

amount   
Accumulated
amortization   

Net carrying
amount  

Customer and supplier relationships  7.6   $ 73.6   $ (16.8 )  $ 56.8  
Other intangibles  3.9    14.6    (5.1 )   9.5  
Total  7.0   $ 88.2   $ (21.9 )  $ 66.3  

Amortization of intangible assets was $2.6 million and $2.2 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and $5.2 
million and $4.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

NOTE 8 — FLOOR PLANS

Floor Plan — First Lien Lenders 

In April 2021, the Company entered into a Floor Plan First Lien Credit Agreement ("Floor Plan Credit Agreement") by and among Alta Equipment 
Group, Inc. and the other credit parties named therein, and the lender JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent. Under the Floor Plan 
Credit Agreement, the Company has a first lien floor plan facility (the "First Lien Floor Plan Facility") with our first lien lenders to primarily finance new 
inventory. On June 5, 2024, the Floor Plan Credit Agreement was amended to extend the maturity date to June 1, 2029 and increase the maximum 
borrowing capacity to $90.0 million. The interest cost for the First Lien Floor Plan Facility is the Secured Overnight Financing Rate ("SOFR") plus an 
applicable margin. The First Lien Floor Plan Facility is collateralized by substantially all assets of the Company. As of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 
2023, the Company had an outstanding balance on our First Lien Floor Plan Facility of $64.2 million and $67.4 million, respectively, excluding 
unamortized debt issuance costs. The effective interest rate at both June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 was 8.2%. The Company routinely sells 
equipment that is financed under the First Lien Floor Plan Facility. When this occurs the payable under the First Lien Floor Plan Facility related to the 
financed equipment being sold becomes due to be paid.

OEM Captive Lenders and Suppliers’ Floor Plans

The Company has floor plan financing facilities with several OEM captive lenders and suppliers (the “OEM Floor Plan Facilities”, and together with 
the First Lien Floor Plan Facility, collectively the “Floor Plan Facilities”) for new and used inventory and rental equipment, each with borrowing capacities 
ranging from $0.1 million to $160.0 million. Primarily, the Company utilizes the OEM Floor Plan Facilities for purchases of new equipment inventories. 
Certain OEM Floor Plan Facilities provide for up to twelve-months interest only or deferred payment periods. In addition, certain OEM Floor Plan Facilities 
regularly provide for interest and principal free payment terms. The Company routinely sells equipment that is financed under OEM Floor Plan Facilities. 
When this occurs the payable under the OEM Floor Plan Facilities related to the financed equipment being sold becomes due to be paid. 

The OEM Floor Plan Facilities are secured by the equipment being financed and contain certain operating company guarantees. The interest cost 
is SOFR plus an applicable margin. The effective rates, excluding the favorable effect of interest-free periods, ranged from 8.3% to 10.5% as of June 30, 
2024 and 8.4% to 10.5% as of December 31, 2023. As of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Company had an outstanding balance on the OEM 
Floor Plan Facilities of $334.6 million and $330.1 million, respectively. 
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The total aggregate amount of financing under the Floor Plan Facilities cannot exceed $450.0 million at any time, which is subject to a 10% annual 
increase. To better align with our business operations, on February 28, 2024 the Company amended our ABL Facility and First Lien Floor Plan Facility 
primarily for the purpose of moving the effective date of such annual increase to December 31st of each year, beginning with December 31, 2023. The 
total outstanding balance under the Floor Plan Facilities as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, was $398.8 million and $397.5 million, 
respectively, excluding unamortized debt issuance costs. For the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, the Company recognized interest 
expense associated with new equipment financed under our Floor Plan Facilities of $2.7 million and $1.9 million, respectively, and for the six months 
ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, $5.5 million and $3.4 million, respectively. The weighted average rate, excluding the favorable effect of interest-free 
periods, on the Company's Floor Plan Facilities was 8.8% and 7.7% as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

NOTE 9 — LONG-TERM DEBT

Line of Credit — First Lien Lenders

 In April 2021, the Company entered into a Sixth Amended and Restated ABL First Lien Credit Agreement (the “Amended and Restated ABL 
Credit Agreement”) by and among Alta Equipment Group Inc. and the other credit parties named therein, the lenders named therein, JP Morgan Chase 
Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent, and the syndication agents and documentation agent named therein. Under the Amended and Restated ABL Credit 
Agreement, the Company has an asset-based revolving line of credit (the “ABL Facility”) with our first lien holder with advances on the line being 
supported by eligible accounts receivable, parts, and otherwise unencumbered new and used equipment inventory and rental equipment. On June 5, 
2024, the Company amended the ABL Facility primarily to extend the maturity date and increase the facility size. The borrowing capacity on the ABL 
Facility, which expires June 1, 2029, was increased to $520.0 million, which includes a $45.0 million Canadian-denominated sublimit facility. The ABL 
Facility is collateralized by substantially all assets of the Company, and the interest cost is SOFR plus an applicable margin on the CB Floating Rate, 
depending on borrowing levels. As of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Company had an outstanding ABL Facility balance of $217.6 million 
and $317.5 million, respectively, excluding unamortized debt issuance costs. The effective interest rate was 7.2% at both June 30, 2024 and December 
31, 2023.

Maximum borrowings under the Floor Plan Facilities and ABL Facility are limited to $970.0 million unless certain other conditions are met. The total 
amount outstanding as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, was $616.4 million and $715.0 million, exclusive of debt issuance and deferred 
financing costs of $3.9 million and $1.8 million, respectively.

Senior Secured Second Lien Notes

On June 5, 2024, the Company completed a private offering of Senior Secured Second Lien Notes (the “Notes”), for the purposes of, among other 
things, repayment and refinancing of a portion of the Company’s prior existing debt, reducing variable interest rate exposure, providing liquidity for 
general corporate purposes, and for financing of future growth initiatives. The Company sold $500.0 million of Notes at the rate of 9.000% per annum, 
which are due on June 1, 2029. Interest on the Notes is payable in cash on June 1 and December 1 of each year, commencing on December 1, 2024. 
The Notes were sold in a private placement in reliance on Rule 144A and Regulation S under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, pursuant to a 
purchase agreement among the Company, the domestic subsidiaries of the Company (as guarantors), and J.P. Morgan Securities LLC, as 
representative of the initial purchasers. 

The Notes are guaranteed by each of our existing and future domestic subsidiaries. The Notes and the guarantors thereof are secured, subject to 
certain exceptions and permitted liens, by second-priority liens on substantially all of our assets and the assets of the guarantors that secure on a first-
priority basis all of the indebtedness under our ABL Facility and the First Lien Floor Plan Facility and certain hedging and cash management obligations, 
including, but not limited to, equipment, fixtures, inventory, intangibles and capital stock of our restricted subsidiaries now owned or acquired in the future 
by us or the guarantors.

As of June 30, 2024, outstanding borrowings under the Notes were $477.4 million, which included $22.6 million deferred financing costs and 
original issue discounts. The effective interest rate on the Notes, taking into account the original issue discount, is 10.1%.

Extinguishment of Debt

In the second quarter of 2024, in connection with the issuance of the Notes, the Company extinguished our previously issued Senior Secured 
Second Lien Notes due April 15, 2026. The Company recorded a loss on the extinguishment in the amount of $6.7 million in the line item "Loss on 
extinguishment of debt" in our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations. 
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The Company’s long-term debt consists of the following:

 June 30,   December 31,  
 2024   2023  

Line of credit $ 217.6   $ 317.5  
Senior secured second lien notes  500.0    315.0  
Unamortized debt issuance costs  (4.9 )   (2.2 )
Debt discount  (21.1 )   (2.1 )
Finance leases  45.1    38.8  
Total debt and finance leases  736.7    667.0  

Less: current maturities  (9.4 )   (7.7 )
Long-term debt and finance leases, net $ 727.3   $ 659.3  

As of June 30, 2024, the Company was in compliance with the financial covenants set forth in our debt agreements.

Notes Payable – Non-Contingent Consideration

The following table sets forth the Company’s non-contingent consideration liabilities measured and recorded at the present value of minimum cash 
payments, using a market participant discount rate, as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, and their presentation on the Condensed Consolidated 
Balance Sheets related to the Company's acquisitions of Ault Industries Inc. (“Ault”), Ecoverse Industries, LTD ("Ecoverse"), Peaklogix LLC ("Peaklogix") 
and Ginop Sales, Inc.

 June 30,   December 31,  
Location on Balance Sheet 2024   2023  

Other current liabilities $ 2.8   $ 7.4  
Other liabilities  6.2    6.5  
Total $ 9.0   $ 13.9  

See Note 14, Fair Value of Financial Instruments, and Note 15, Business Combinations, for further information.

NOTE 10 — LEASES

The Company primarily has third-party operating and finance leases for branch facilities, corporate office, and certain equipment. The Company 
has one operating lease with a related party. The Company’s leases have remaining lease terms that range from less than one year to leases that 
mature through December 2037 and contain provisions to renew the leases for additional terms of up to 20 years.

The Company leases and subleases certain lift trucks to customers under short and long-term operating lease agreements. The sublease income 
is included in "Rental revenues" on our Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations. Sublease income below includes subleases of primarily 
facilities that are not included in Rental revenues due to being outside our normal business operations. The costs of the head lease for these subleases 
are included in Operating lease expense below.

At June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, assets recorded under finance leases, net of accumulated depreciation were $43.3 million and $37.6 
million, respectively. The assets are depreciated over the lesser of their remaining lease terms or estimated useful lives.

The components of lease expense were as follows:

 Three Months Ended June 30,   Six Months Ended June 30,  
 2024   2023   2024   2023  
Operating lease expense $ 6.4   $ 6.5   $ 13.2   $ 13.4  
Short-term lease expense  1.5    1.2    3.9    2.9  
Low-value lease expense  0.4    0.2    0.7    0.5  
Variable lease expense  2.6    2.1    5.3    4.2  
Finance lease expense:            
Amortization of right-of-use assets  2.5    1.4    4.8    2.7  
Interest on lease liabilities  0.9    0.6    1.8    1.1  

Sublease income  (0.1 )   (0.1 )   (0.2 )   (0.1 )
Total lease expense $ 14.2   $ 11.9   $ 29.5   $ 24.7  
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Additional information related to leases is presented in the table below:

 Six Months Ended June 30,  
Supplemental Cash Flows Information 2024   2023  

Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities:      
Operating cash flows for operating leases $ 13.1   $ 12.9  
Operating cash flows for finance leases  1.8    1.1  
Financing cash flows for finance leases  4.3    2.4  

Non-cash right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for lease obligations:      
Operating leases  7.5    3.4  
Finance leases  10.4    9.7  

Weighted Average Remaining Lease Term (in years):      

Operating leases  
8.8

   
9.1

 
Finance leases  4.6    4.6  
Weighted Average Discount Rate (in %):      
Operating leases  10.3    10.2  
Finance leases  8.3    8.1  

Minimum future lease payments under non-cancellable operating and finance leases described above as of June 30, 2024 were as follows:

Year ending December 31, Operating Leases   Finance Leases  
Remainder of 2024 $ 13.1   $ 6.3  
2025  23.6    12.5  
2026  20.5    11.8  
2027  19.1    10.1  
2028  17.3    8.1  
Thereafter  85.8    5.0  
Total future minimum lease payments  179.4     53.8  

Less: imputed interest  (64.2 )   (8.7 )

Total $ 115.2   $ 45.1  
      
      

Balance Sheet Location June 30, 2024   December 31, 2023  
Current portion of long-term debt $ 9.4   $ 7.7  
Current operating lease liabilities  15.5    15.9  
Finance lease obligations, net of current portion  35.7    31.1  
Long-term operating lease liabilities, net of current portion  99.7    99.6  

Total $ 160.3   $ 154.3  

See Note 11, Contingencies, for more information on certain contracts where the Company guarantees the performance of the third-party lessee.

NOTE 11 — CONTINGENCIES

Guarantees

As of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, the Company was party to certain contracts in which it guarantees the performance of agreements 
with various third-party financial institutions. In the event of a default by a third-party lessee, the Company would be required to pay all or a portion of the 
remaining unpaid obligations as specified in the contract. The estimated exposure related to these guarantees was not material at both June 30, 2024 
and December 31, 2023. It is anticipated that the third parties will have the ability to repay the debt without the Company having to honor the guarantee; 
therefore, no amount has been accrued on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023.

Legal Proceedings

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, various claims and lawsuits, incidental to the ordinary course of our business, 
were pending against the Company. In the opinion of management, after consultation with legal counsel, resolution of these matters, net of expected 
insurance proceeds, is not expected to have a material effect on the Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements.

17



 

Contractual Obligations

The Company does not believe there are any off-balance sheet arrangements that have, or are reasonably likely to have, a material effect on the 
Company. As of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 there were $12.0 million and $9.0 million in outstanding letters of credit issued in the normal 
course of business, respectively. These letters of credit reduce our available borrowings under our ABL Facility.

NOTE 12 — INCOME TAXES

The Company recognized an income tax benefit of $2.7 million and expense of $0.3 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 
respectively, and $6.9 million benefit and $0.4 million expense for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

The income tax benefit was primarily attributable to the net loss during the three and six months ended June 30, 2024. We regularly assess the 
need for a valuation allowance against our deferred tax assets. In making that assessment, we consider both positive and negative evidence related to 
the likelihood of realization of the deferred tax assets to determine, based on the weight of available evidence, whether it is more likely than not that some 
or all of the deferred tax assets will not be realized. We will continue to monitor the need for a valuation allowance against our deferred tax assets on a 
quarterly basis.

The effective tax rate for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 was 22.5% and 10.5%, respectively. The effective income tax rate in 2023 
was primarily related to income tax expense associated with tax filing jurisdictions with no associated valuation allowance and 2024 had no jurisdictions 
limited by a valuation allowance.

NOTE 13 — STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION

The Company’s plan is to have broad-based, long-term programs intended to attract and retain talented employees and align stockholder and 
employee interests. To this end, compensation for our senior leadership team includes equity awards in the form of restricted stock units ("RSUs") and 
performance stock units ("PSUs"). We calculate the fair value of the RSUs and PSUs at grant date based on the closing market price of our common 
stock at the date of grant. The compensation expense is recognized on a straight-line basis over the requisite service period of the award. The number of 
PSUs granted depends on the Company's achievement of target performance goals, which may range from 0% to 200% of the target award amount. 
The PSUs vest ratably over three years including, the one-year performance period. Upon vesting, each stock award is exchangeable for one share of 
the Company's common stock, with accrued dividends.

The Company recognized total stock-based compensation expense for PSUs and RSUs of $1.2 million and $1.1 million for the three months 
ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and $2.3 million and $1.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

As of June 30, 2024, the total unrecognized compensation expense related to the non-vested portion of the Company's RSUs was $2.4 million, 
which is expected to be recognized over a weighted average period of 1.3 years. As of June 30, 2024, the total unrecognized compensation expense 
related to the non-vested portion of the Company's PSUs was $4.5 million, which is expected to be recognized over a weighted average period of 1.3 
years.

The following table shows the number of stock awards that were granted, vested, and forfeited during the six months ended June 30, 2024: 

 Restricted Stock Units   Performance Stock Units  

 Number of units   Weighted average grant 
date fair value   Number of units   Weighted average grant 

date fair value  

Unvested units as of December 31, 2023  230,574   $ 12.27    543,422   $ 13.37  
Granted  160,016    10.94    131,953    12.05  
Vested - issued  (145,034 )   10.96    (210,156 )   12.15  
Vested - unissued  (12,197 )   11.35    —    —  
Forfeited  (1,136 )   15.16    —    —  
Unvested units as of June 30, 2024  232,223   $ 12.07    465,219   $ 13.54  

Employee Stock Purchase Plan (ESPP)

On June 8, 2023 the Company filed a Form S-8 to register 325,000 common stock shares, the total shares reserved for the ESPP. The Company 
then opened enrollment for the first offering period that started July 1, 2023 and continued through December 31, 2023. There are two six month offering 
periods each year starting January 1 and July 1, with the purchase date on the last business day of each offering period.
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Under the ESPP, eligible employees (as defined in the ESPP) can purchase the Company’s common stock through accumulated payroll 
deductions. Eligible employees may purchase the Company’s common stock at 85% of the lower of the fair market value of the Company’s common 
stock on the first or last business day of each six month offering period. Eligible employees may contribute up to 10% of their eligible compensation. 
Under the ESPP, a participant may not accrue rights to purchase more than $25,000 worth of the Company’s common stock for each calendar year in 
which such right is outstanding.

Employees who elect to participate in the ESPP commence payroll withholdings that accumulate through the end of the respective period. In 
accordance with the guidance in Topic 718-50 – Compensation – Stock Compensation, the ability to purchase shares of the Company’s common stock 
for 85% of the lower of the price on the first or last day of the offering period (i.e. the purchase date) represents an option and, therefore, the ESPP is a 
compensatory plan. Accordingly, stock-based compensation expense is determined based on the option’s grant-date fair value as estimated by applying 
the Black Scholes option-pricing model and is recognized over the withholding period. The stock-based compensation expense related to the ESPP 
recognized during the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 was not material and no compensation expense was recognized in the three and six 
months ended June 30, 2023.

ESPP employee payroll contributions accrued as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 totaled $1.1 million and $0.9 million, respectively, and 
are included within "Accrued expenses" in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets. Cash withheld via employee payroll deductions is presented in 
financing activities within "Other financing activities" in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows.

NOTE 14 — FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The carrying value of financial instruments reported in the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets for "Cash", "Accounts 
receivable, net", "Accounts payable", "Accrued expenses" and "Other current liabilities" approximate fair value due to the immediate or short-term nature 
or maturity of these financial instruments.

The following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis:

Debt Instruments

The carrying value of the Company's debt instruments vary from their fair values. The fair values were determined by reference to transacted 
prices and quotes for these instruments and upon current borrowing rates with similar maturities, which are Level 2 fair value inputs. The estimated fair 
value, as well as the carrying value, of the Company's debt instruments as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 are shown below:

 June 30, 2024   December 31, 2023  
Estimated aggregate fair value $ 727.7   $ 655.6  
Aggregate carrying value  762.7    671.3  

(1) Total debt excluding the impact of unamortized debt discount and debt issuance costs.

Contingent Consideration

The contingent consideration liability represents the fair value of future earn-out obligations that the Company may be required to pay in 
conjunction with past acquisitions upon the achievement of certain performance milestones. The earn-outs for the acquisitions are measured at fair value 
in each reporting period, based on Level 3 inputs, with any change to the fair value recorded in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations.

The following table sets forth the Company’s contingent consideration liabilities measured and recorded at fair value as of June 30, 2024 and 
December 31, 2023, and their presentation on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets:

 Level 3  
Balance Sheet Location June 30, 2024   December 31, 2023  

Other current liabilities $ 1.0   $ 0.4  
Other liabilities  4.7    4.2  

The following is a summary of changes to Level 3 instruments for the three months ended June 30, 2024:

 Contingent Consideration  
Balance, December 31, 2023 $ 4.6  
Changes in fair value  1.1  
Balance, June 30, 2024 $ 5.7  
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Derivative Financial Instruments 

In the normal course of business, we are exposed to market risks associated with changes in foreign currency exchange rates, commodity prices 
and interest rates. To manage a portion of these inherent risks, we may purchase certain types of derivative financial instruments based on 
management's judgment of the trade-off between risk, opportunity, and cost. We do not hold or issue derivative financial instruments for trading or 
speculative purposes. The impact of hedge ineffectiveness for those derivatives where hedge accounting is applied was not significant in any of the 
periods presented. The Company has determined the fair value of all our derivative contracts are based on Level 2 inputs such as quoted market prices 
for similar instruments from third parties and inputs other than quoted prices that are observable (forward curves, implied volatility, counterparty credit 
risks). The Company reviews counterparty credit risks at regular intervals and has not experienced any significant credit loss as a result of counterparty 
nonperformance in the past.

Interest Rate Cap

We entered into an interest rate cap to protect cash flows from the risks associated with interest payments from interest rate increases on variable 
rate debt. The interest rate cap is a derivative instrument designated as a cash flow hedge under Topic 815 – Derivatives and Hedging. The premiums 
are recognized in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations when paid from the effective date through the termination date. All changes in 
the fair value of the interest rate cap are deferred in AOCI and subsequently recognized in earnings in the period when the derivative contract settles. 
The unrealized impact on earnings on the interest rate cap for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, are disclosed in the 
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive (Loss) Income.

Fuel Purchase Contracts

From time to time, we enter into fixed price swap contracts to purchase gasoline and diesel fuel to protect cash flows from the risks associated 
with fluctuations in fuel prices on a portion of anticipated future purchases. The fixed price swap contracts to purchase gasoline and diesel fuel are 
derivative instruments not designated as hedging instruments under Topic 815.

The following table summarizes the maturity dates, unit of measure and notional value for the Company's derivative instruments as of June 30, 
2024:

Maturity Date of Derivatives Currency / Unit of Measure  Notional Value  
Interest rate cap (December 2025) One-month SOFR  $ 200.0  
Fuel swaps (various through February 2026) Gallons   5.6  

The following table sets forth the location and fair value of the Company’s derivative instruments as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023 on 
the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets:

 Asset Derivatives   Liability Derivatives  
Derivatives designated as 

hedges
Balance Sheet 

location  June 30, 2024   
December 31, 

2023   
Balance Sheet 

location June 30, 2024   
December 31, 

2023  
Interest rate cap - current 
portion

Prepaid expenses 
and other current 
assets  $ —   $ —   

Other current 
liabilities $ 1.6   $ 1.6  

Interest rate cap - long-term Other assets   2.3    1.7   Other liabilities  0.8    1.6  
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NOTE 15 — BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

The following table summarizes the net assets acquired by segment from our 2023 acquisitions:

 Material Handling  Construction  Total  
Cash $ 0.1  $ 0.9  $ 1.0  
Accounts receivable  0.3   7.9   8.2  
Inventories  0.8   37.6   38.4  
Prepaid expenses and other current assets  —   0.8   0.8  
Rental fleet  1.0   10.8   11.8  
Property and equipment  0.1   1.8   1.9  
Operating lease right-of-use assets  1.9   2.7   4.6  
Other intangible assets  —   14.4   14.4  
Goodwill  

1.1
  

6.9
  

8.0
 

Other assets  —   0.3   0.3  
Total assets $ 5.3  $ 84.1  $ 89.4  

       
Floor plan payable – new equipment $ —  $ (9.2 ) $ (9.2 )
Accounts payable  (0.7 )  (9.3 )  (10.0 )
Customer deposits  —   (0.1 )  (0.1 )
Accrued expenses  —   (3.1 )  (3.1 )
Current operating lease liabilities  (0.2 )  (0.4 )  (0.6 )
Current deferred revenue  —   (0.6 )  (0.6 )
Long-term operating lease liabilities  (1.7 )  (2.3 )  (4.0 )
Deferred tax liability  —   (6.0 )  (6.0 )
Total liabilities $ (2.6 ) $ (31.0 ) $ (33.6 )
       
Net assets acquired $ 2.7  $ 53.1  $ 55.8  
       
Assets acquired net of cash $ 2.6  $ 52.2  $ 54.8  

During 2024, we recorded adjustments to the purchase price allocation related to the Ault acquisition which were not significant individually or in 
the aggregate. These adjustments had no cash impact as reported in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows "Acquisitions of 
businesses, net of cash acquired". We describe our 2023 acquisitions in more detail in Note 15 of the consolidated financial statements in our Annual 
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023. 

The fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed are finalized for our 2023 acquisitions of M&G Materials Handling Co., Battery Shop of 
New England Inc., and Burris Equipment Company and are provisional with working capital, tax-related and purchase price allocation adjustments 
remaining open for Ault.

NOTE 16 — SEGMENTS

The Company has three reportable segments: Material Handling, Construction Equipment, and Master Distribution. All other business activities are 
included in "Corporate and Other". The Company’s segments are determined based on management structure, which is organized based on types of 
products and services sold, as described in the following paragraphs. The operating results for each segment are reported separately to the Company’s 
CEO to make decisions regarding the allocation of resources, to assess the Company’s operating performance and to make strategic decisions.

The Material Handling segment is principally engaged in operations related to the sale, service, and rental of lift trucks and other material handling 
equipment in Michigan, Illinois, Indiana, New York (including New York City), Virginia and the New England region of the U.S. as well as the Ontario and 
Quebec provinces of Canada.

The Construction Equipment segment is principally engaged in operations related to the sale, service, and rental of construction equipment in 
Michigan, Illinois, Indiana, Ohio, Pennsylvania, New York (excluding New York City), Florida and the New England region of the U.S. as well as the 
Ontario and Quebec provinces of Canada.

The Company began separately reporting Master Distribution as its own segment in the first quarter of 2023. The Master Distribution segment is 
principally engaged in large-scale equipment distribution with sub dealers throughout North America related to environmental processing equipment.
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The Company retains various unallocated expense items at the general corporate level, which the Company refers to as “Corporate and Other” in 
the table below. Corporate and Other holds corporate debt and has minor transactional activity all together including Alta e-mobility (e.g., commercial 
electric vehicles) revenues and costs. Corporate and Other incurs expenses associated with compensation (including stock-based compensation) of our 
directors, corporate officers and members of our shared-services team, consulting and legal fees related to acquisitions and capital raising activities, 
corporate governance and compliance related matters, certain corporate development related expenses, interest expense associated with original issue 
discounts and deferred financing cost related to previous capital raises, and a portion of the Company’s income tax provision. There is also intercompany 
elimination activity presented within the Corporate and Other segment.

The following tables present the Company’s results of operations by reportable segment for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 
2023,:

 Three Months Ended June 30, 2024  

 
Material
Handling   

Construction
Equipment   

Master 
Distribution   

Corporate and 
Other   Total  

New and used equipment sales $ 90.2   $ 145.5   $ 14.4   $ 1.4   $ 251.5  
Parts sales  26.9    49.2    2.4    (0.5 )   78.0  
Service revenues  35.7    30.3    0.2    —    66.2  
Rental revenues  20.0    33.3    0.4    —    53.7  
Rental equipment sales  2.8    36.6    (0.7 )   —    38.7  
Total revenues $ 175.6   $ 294.9   $ 16.7   $ 0.9   $ 488.1  
Interest expense  5.9    11.8    1.0    0.5    19.2  
Depreciation and amortization  10.4    26.2    1.3    0.1    38.0  
Income (loss) before taxes  4.7    (5.2 )   (1.1 )   (13.0 )   (14.6 )

 
 Three Months Ended June 30, 2023  

 
Material
Handling   

Construction
Equipment   

Master 
Distribution   

Corporate and 
Other   Total  

New and used equipment sales $ 90.2   $ 149.2   $ 18.6   $ (3.4 )  $ 254.6  
Parts sales  26.4    42.6    2.5    (0.2 )  $ 71.3  
Service revenues  33.0    26.6    0.1    —   $ 59.7  
Rental revenues  18.6    30.8    0.2    —   $ 49.6  
Rental equipment sales  0.9    32.3    —    —    33.2  
Total revenues $ 169.1   $ 281.5   $ 21.4   $ (3.6 )  $ 468.4  
Interest expense  4.4    7.9    0.8    0.6    13.7  
Depreciation and amortization  8.7    23.2   1    0.1    33.0  
Income (loss) before taxes  2.9    4.5    1.4    (6.1 )   2.7  

 
 Six Months Ended June 30, 2024  

 
Material
Handling   

Construction
Equipment   

Master 
Distribution   

Corporate and 
Other   Total  

New and used equipment sales
$ 184.3   $ 271.6   $ 23.5   $ 0.7   $ 480.1  

Parts sales  51.8    95.1    4.9    (0.9 )   150.9  
Service revenues  69.5    60.4    0.3    —    130.2  
Rental revenues  39.0    62.4    0.8    —    102.2  
Rental equipment sales  5.3    61.0    —    —    66.3  
Total revenues $ 349.9   $ 550.5   $ 29.5   $ (0.2 )  $ 929.7  

Interest expense  11.0    21.6    1.9    0.8    35.3  
Depreciation and amortization  20.1    49.1    2.4    0.4    72.0  
Income (loss) before taxes  5.3    (15.2 )   (3.1 )   (17.7 )   (30.7 )

 
 Six Months Ended June 30, 2023  

 

Material
Handling

  
Construction
Equipment   

Master 
Distribution   

Corporate and 
Other

  Total  
New and used equipment sales $ 177.7   $ 261.3   $ 42.1   $ (6.9 )  $ 474.2  
Parts sales  51.4    83.5    5.4    (0.6 )   139.7  
Service revenues  65.9    53.8    0.2    —    119.9  
Rental revenues  36.6    56.1    0.4    —    93.1  
Rental equipment sales  2.3    59.9    —    —    62.2  
Total revenues $ 333.9   $ 514.6   $ 48.1   $ (7.5 )  $ 889.1  

Interest expense  8.3    14.5    1.6    1.3    25.7  
Depreciation and amortization  16.8    42.0   2.1    0.2    61.1  
Income (loss) before taxes  8.0    2.9    4.8    (11.9 )   3.8  
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The following table presents the Company’s identified assets by reportable segment as of June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023:

 
June 30,

2024   
December 31,

2023  
Material Handling $ 480.4   $ 474.3  
Construction Equipment  974.3    947.6  
Master Distribution  94.5    85.9  
Corporate and Other  42.1    63.1  
Total assets $ 1,591.3   $ 1,570.9  

NOTE 17 — EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic earnings per share ("EPS") is calculated by dividing net income by the weighted-average number of common shares outstanding during the 
period and includes vested, unissued RSUs and ESPP shares. Diluted EPS is calculated by dividing net income by the weighted-average number of 
common shares outstanding, after giving effect to all potential dilutive common shares outstanding during the period. We include all common share 
equivalents granted under our stock-based compensation plan which remain unvested and shares used as consideration in the Ault acquisition which 
remain unissued ("dilutive securities"), in the number of shares outstanding for our diluted EPS calculations using the treasury method.

Basic and diluted EPS for the three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 were calculated as follows:

 Three Months Ended June 30,   Six Months Ended June 30,  
 2024   2023   2024   2023  
Basic net (loss) income per share            
Net (loss) income available to common stockholders $ (12.6 )  $ 1.7   $ (25.3 )  $ 1.9  
Basic weighted average common shares outstanding  33,239,620    32,368,112    33,174,158    32,296,067  
Basic net (loss) income per share of common stock $ (0.38 )  $ 0.05   $ (0.76 )  $ 0.06  
Diluted (loss) income per share            
Net (loss) income available to common stockholders $ (12.6 )  $ 1.7   $ (25.3 )  $ 1.9  
Basic weighted average common shares outstanding  33,239,620    32,368,112    33,174,158    32,296,067  
Effect of dilutive securities:            
Effect of dilutive securities  —    363,310    —    285,402  
Diluted weighted average common shares outstanding  33,239,620    32,731,422    33,174,158    32,581,469  
Diluted net (loss) income per share of common stock $ (0.38 )  $ 0.05   $ (0.76 )  $ 0.06  

Approximately 796,000 and 979,000 securities were excluded from the calculation of diluted loss per share for the three and six months ended 
June 30, 2024, because the inclusion of such securities in the calculation would have been anti-dilutive.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.

The following discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with our interim unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements and 
related notes included in Item 1 of Part I of this Quarterly Report, and the audited consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto and 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations contained in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year 
ended December 31, 2023. This discussion contains “forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the safe harbor provisions of the Private 
Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 reflecting Alta’s current expectations, estimates and assumptions concerning events and financial trends that 
may affect our future operating results or financial position. Actual results and the timing of events may differ materially from those contained in these 
forward- looking statements due to a number of factors. Factors that could cause or contribute to such differences include, but are not limited to, 
economic and competitive conditions, regulatory changes and other uncertainties, as well as those factors discussed below and elsewhere in this 
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, particularly in “Risk Factors” and “Cautionary Note Regarding Forward-Looking Statements,” all of which are difficult to 
predict. In light of these risks, uncertainties and assumptions, the forward-looking events discussed may not occur. Alta assumes no obligation to update 
any of these forward-looking statements.

Business Description

We own and operate one of the largest integrated equipment dealership platforms in North America. Through our branch network, we sell, rent, 
and provide parts and service support for several categories of specialized equipment, including lift trucks and other material handling equipment, heavy 
and compact earthmoving equipment, crushing and screening equipment, environmental processing equipment, cranes and aerial work platforms, paving 
and asphalt equipment, other construction equipment and allied products. We engage in five principal business activities in these equipment categories:

(i)new and used equipment sales;

(ii)parts sales;

(iii)repair and maintenance services;

(iv)equipment rentals and

(v)rental equipment sales.

We have operated as an equipment dealership for 40 years and have developed a branch network that includes over 85 total locations in 
Michigan, Illinois, Indiana, Ohio, Pennsylvania, Massachusetts, Maine, Connecticut, New Hampshire, Vermont, Rhode Island, New York, Virginia, 
Nevada and Florida and the Canadian provinces of Ontario and Quebec. We offer our customers end-to-end solutions for their equipment needs by 
providing sales, parts, service and rental offerings. Additionally, we provide warehouse design and build services related to automated equipment 
installation and warehouse management system integration solutions within our Material Handling segment.

Within our territories, we are primarily the exclusive distributor of new equipment and replacement parts on behalf of our OEM partners. We and our 
regional subsidiaries enjoy long-standing relationships with leading material handling and construction equipment OEMs including Hyster-Yale, Volvo, 
JCB, CNH, Develon, McCloskey, and Kubota, among many others, as well as master dealer rights throughout North America for environmental 
processing equipment with Doppstadt and Backers, among others. We are consistently recognized by OEMs as a top dealership partner and have been 
identified as an internationally recognized Hyster-Yale dealer and multi-year recipient of the Volvo Dealer of the Year award. More recently, given the 
Company’s successful history with electrified forklifts, battery charging, and power generation as well as our material handling customer base, where 
customers typically employ large fleets of commercial over-the-road vehicles in their day-to-day operations, we are pursuing a strategy focused on the 
distribution and powering of commercial electric vehicles in the over-the-road vehicle segment. While our electromobility (“e-mobility”) business, and the 
industry in general, is in its early stages of development, we believe that our first-mover advantage and expertise in this emerging market represents an 
exciting future growth opportunity.

We are committed to providing our customers with a best-in-class equipment dealership experience. Our customers are principally focused on 
equipment reliability and uptime, and our teams of skilled technicians and commitment to service are key to establishing and maintaining long-term 
customer relationships, representing a critical competitive advantage for the Company. Parts and service are also our most predictable and profitable 
businesses, with the dealership model structured to drive aftermarket parts and service revenues. Through our new and used equipment sales and our 
sale of lightly-used rental fleet, we populate our exclusive territories with serviceable equipment. As the field population ages, we capitalize on 
aftermarket parts and service sales through the equipment maintenance cycle.
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Growth Strategy

Our growth strategy is multifaceted and primarily predicated on making strategic acquisitions that expand our geographic reach, broaden our 
capabilities and service offerings, and diversify our customer and supplier bases. We believe these acquisitions, both immediately and over the long term, 
will be accretive to our financial performance. Recent examples of strategic acquisitions were the Ault and Burris acquisitions that closed in late 2023.

In addition to strategic acquisitions, we intend to leverage our platform, deep roster of existing customers, and decades of equipment dealership 
experience to grow organically by establishing new relationships with equipment OEMs that are synergistic to our existing business. Recent examples of 
this facet of our growth strategy is evidenced by our new relationship with Case Power and Equipment in Western Pennsylvania, which launched in late 
2023, and the ongoing development of our e-mobility offerings and partnerships in the class 3 through 8 commercial electric vehicle markets.

Business Segments

For a detailed description of our business segments, refer to Note 16, Segments.

Financial Statement Overview

Our revenues are primarily derived from the sale or rental of equipment and product support (e.g., parts and service) activities, and consist of:

New equipment sales. We sell new heavy construction, material handling and environmental processing equipment and are a leading regional 
distributor for nationally recognized equipment manufacturers. Our new equipment sales operation is a primary source of new customers for our rental, 
parts and service business. The majority of our new equipment sales are predicated on exclusive distribution agreements we have with best-in-class 
OEMs. The sale of new equipment to customers, while profitable from a gross margin perspective, acts as a means of generating equipment field 
population and activity for our higher-margin aftermarket revenue streams, specifically service and parts. We also sell tangential products and services 
related to our material handling equipment offerings which include, but are not limited to, automated equipment installation and warehouse management 
systems integration.

Used equipment sales. We sell used equipment which is typically equipment that has been taken in on trade from a customer that is purchasing 
new equipment, equipment coming off a third-party lease arrangement where we purchase the equipment from the finance company, or used equipment 
that is sourced for our customers in the open market by our used equipment specialists. Used equipment sales in our territories, like new equipment 
sales, generate parts and service business for the Company.

Parts sales. We sell replacement parts to customers and supply parts to our own rental fleet. Our in-house parts inventory is extensive such that we 
are able to provide timely service support to our customers. The majority of our parts inventory is made up of OEM replacement parts for those OEMs 
with which we have exclusive agreements to sell new equipment.

Service revenues. We provide maintenance and repair services for customer-owned equipment and maintain our own rental fleet. In addition to 
repair and maintenance on an as needed or scheduled basis, we provide ongoing preventative maintenance services and warranty repairs for our 
customers. We have committed substantial resources to training our technical service employees and have a full-scale service infrastructure that we 
believe differentiates us from our competitors. Approximately 44% of our employees are skilled service technicians.

Rental revenues. We rent heavy construction, compact, aerial, material handling, and a variety of other types of equipment to our customers on a 
daily, weekly, and monthly basis. Our rental fleet, which is well-maintained, has an original acquisition cost (which we define as the cost originally paid to 
manufacturers plus any capitalized costs) of $609.9 million as of June 30, 2024. The original acquisition cost of our rental fleet excludes $7.3 million of 
assets associated with our guaranteed purchase obligations, which are assets that are not in our day-to-day operational control. In addition to being a 
core business, our rental business also creates cross-selling opportunities for us in our sales and product support activities.

Rental equipment sales. We also sell rental equipment from our rental fleet. In our Construction Equipment segment, our rental equipment sales 
are primarily related to lightly-used equipment that is in the initial years of its useful life. Selling lightly-used construction equipment from our rental fleet 
allows us to meet customer demand for specific model years of equipment at various price points versus only offering brand new equipment to the 
market. Customers often have options to purchase equipment after or before rental agreements have matured. Rental equipment sales, like new and 
used equipment sales, generate customer-owned equipment field population within our territories that ultimately yield high-margin parts and service 
revenues for us.
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Principal Costs and Expenses

Our cost of revenues are primarily related to the costs associated with the sale or rental of equipment and product support activities, which include 
direct labor costs for our skilled technicians. Our operating expenses consist principally of selling, general and administrative expenses, which primarily 
include personnel costs associated with our sales and administrative staff and expenses associated with the deployment of our service vehicle fleet and 
occupancy expenses. In addition, we have interest expense related to our floor plan payables, finance leases, line of credit, and senior secured second 
lien notes. These principal costs and expenses are described further below:

New equipment sales. Cost of new equipment sold consists of the total acquisition costs of the new equipment we purchase from third parties.

Used equipment sales. Cost of used equipment sold consists of the net book value, or cost, of used equipment we purchase from third parties or 
the trade-in value of used equipment that we obtain from customers in new equipment sales transactions.

Parts sales. Cost of parts sales represents the average cost of parts used in the maintenance and repair of customer-owned equipment we service 
or parts sold directly to customers for their owned equipment (e.g., over-the-counter parts sales).

Services revenues. Cost of service revenues primarily represents the labor costs attributable to services provided for the maintenance and repair 
of customer-owned equipment. Training, paid time off, and other non-billable costs of maintaining our expert technicians are recorded in this line item in 
addition to the costs of direct customer-billable labor.

Rental revenues. Rental expense represents the costs associated with rental equipment, including, among other things, the cost of repairing and 
maintaining our rental equipment and other miscellaneous costs of owning rental equipment. Other rental expenses consist primarily of equipment 
support activities that we provide our customers in connection with renting equipment, such as freight services and damage waiver policies.

Rental depreciation. Depreciation of rental equipment represents the depreciation costs attributable to rental equipment. Estimated useful lives 
vary based upon type of equipment. See Note 2, Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, of the consolidated financial statements in our Annual 
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2023 for information on our rental equipment depreciation methods.

Rental equipment sales. Cost of previously rented equipment sold consists of the net book value (e.g., net of accumulated depreciation) of rental 
equipment sold from our rental fleet.

Operating expenses. These costs are comprised of three main components: personnel, operational, and occupancy costs. Personnel costs are 
comprised of hourly and salaried wages for administrative employees, including incentive compensation and employee benefits, such as medical 
benefits. Operational costs include marketing activities, costs associated with deploying and leasing our service vehicle fleet, insurance, IT, office and 
shop supplies, general corporate costs, depreciation on non-sales and rental related assets, and intangible amortization. Occupancy costs are comprised 
of all expenses related to our facility infrastructure, including rent, utilities, property taxes, and building insurance.

Other expense, net. This section of the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations is mostly comprised of interest expense and other 
miscellaneous items that result in income or expense. Interest expense is driven by our Floor Plan Facilities, ABL Facility, Notes, and finance lease 
arrangements.
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Results of Operations

The three and six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023

Consolidated Results

 
Three Months Ended June 

30,   Increase (Decrease)   Six Months Ended June 30,   Increase (Decrease)  
 2024   2023   2024 versus 2023   2024   2023   2024 versus 2023  

Revenues:                        
New and used equipment sales $ 251.5   $ 254.6   $ (3.1 )   (1.2 )% $ 480.1   $ 474.2   $ 5.9    1.2 %
Parts sales  78.0    71.3    6.7    9.4 %  150.9    139.7    11.2    8.0 %
Service revenues  66.2    59.7    6.5    10.9 %  130.2    119.9    10.3    8.6 %
Rental revenues  53.7    49.6    4.1    8.3 %  102.2    93.1    9.1    9.8 %
Rental equipment sales  38.7    33.2    5.5    16.6 %  66.3    62.2    4.1    6.6 %

Total revenues  488.1    468.4    19.7    4.2 %  929.7    889.1    40.6    4.6 %
Cost of revenues:                        

New and used equipment sales  211.9    210.3    1.6    0.8 %  404.3    389.3    15.0    3.9 %
Parts sales  50.9    47.5    3.4    7.2 %  99.2    92.9    6.3    6.8 %
Service revenues  26.9    25.4    1.5    5.9 %  53.9    50.5    3.4    6.7 %
Rental revenues  6.2    6.2    —    —    12.9    12.3    0.6    4.9 %
Rental depreciation  30.8    27.6    3.2    11.6 %  57.9    50.5    7.4    14.7 %
Rental equipment sales  29.4    24.6    4.8    19.5 %  48.9    45.5    3.4    7.5 %

Total cost of revenues  356.1    341.6    14.5    4.2 %  677.1    641.0    36.1    5.6 %
Gross profit  132.0    126.8    5.2    4.1 %  252.6    248.1    4.5    1.8 %

General and administrative expenses  114.5    105.2    9.3    8.8 %  229.1    209.2    19.9    9.5 %
Non-rental depreciation and amortization  7.2    5.4    1.8    33.3 %  14.1    10.6    3.5    33.0 %

Total operating expenses  121.7    110.6    11.1    10.0 %  243.2    219.8    23.4    10.6 %
Income from operations  10.3    16.2    (5.9 )   (36.4 )%  9.4    28.3    (18.9 )   (66.8 )%

Other (expense) income:                        
Interest expense, floor plan payable – new 
equipment  (2.7 )   (1.9 )   (0.8 )   42.1 %  (5.5 )   (3.4 )   (2.1 )   61.8 %
Interest expense – other  (16.5 )   (11.8 )   (4.7 )   39.8 %  (29.8 )   (22.3 )   (7.5 )   33.6 %
Other income  1.0    0.2    0.8    400.0 %  1.9    1.2    0.7    58.3 %
Loss on extinguishment of debt  (6.7 )   —    (6.7 )  NM    (6.7 )   —    (6.7 )  NM  

Total other expense, net  (24.9 )   (13.5 )   (11.4 )   84.4 %  (40.1 )   (24.5 )   (15.6 )   63.7 %
(Loss) income before taxes  (14.6 )   2.7    (17.3 )  NM    (30.7 )   3.8    (34.5 )  NM  

Income tax (benefit) provision  (2.7 )   0.3    (3.0 )  NM    (6.9 )   0.4    (7.3 )  NM  
Net (loss) income  (11.9 )   2.4    (14.3 )  NM    (23.8 )   3.4    (27.2 )  NM  

Preferred stock dividends  (0.7 )   (0.7 )   —    —    (1.5 )   (1.5 )   —    —  
Net (loss) income available to 
common stockholders $ (12.6 )  $ 1.7   $ (14.3 )  NM   $ (25.3 )  $ 1.9   $ (27.2 )  NM  

NM - calculated change not meaningful                        
 

 Percent of Revenues   Percent of Revenues  
 Three Months Ended June 30,   Six Months Ended June 30,  

 2024   2023   2024   2023  
Revenues:            

New and used equipment sales  51.5 %  54.4 %  51.6 %  53.3 %
Parts sales  16.0 %  15.2 %  16.2 %  15.7 %
Service revenues  13.6 %  12.7 %  14.0 %  13.5 %
Rental revenues  11.0 %  10.6 %  11.0 %  10.5 %
Rental equipment sales  7.9 %  7.1 %  7.2 %  7.0 %

Total revenues  100.0 %  100.0 %  100.0 %  100.0 %
Cost of revenues:            

New and used equipment sales  43.4 %  44.9 %  43.5 %  43.8 %
Parts sales  10.4 %  10.1 %  10.7 %  10.4 %
Service revenues  5.5 %  5.4 %  5.8 %  5.7 %
Rental revenues  1.3 %  1.3 %  1.4 %  1.4 %
Rental depreciation  6.3 %  5.9 %  6.2 %  5.7 %
Rental equipment sales  6.1 %  5.3 %  5.2 %  5.1 %

Total cost of revenues  73.0 %  72.9 %  72.8 %  72.1 %
Gross profit  27.0 %  27.1 %  27.2 %  27.9 %

 

27



 

Non-GAAP Financial Measure: Organic Revenues

 Organic Revenues   Organic Revenues  
 Three months ended June 30, Increase (Decrease)   Six Months Ended June 30, Increase (Decrease)  
 2024   2023   2024 versus 2023   2024   2023   2024 versus 2023  

Total revenues $ 488.1   $ 468.4   $ 19.7    4.2 % $ 929.7   $ 889.1   $ 40.6    4.6 %
Acquisitions revenues  19.2    —          36.5    —        
Organic revenues:                        

New and used equipment sales  240.4    254.6    (14.2 )   (5.6 )%  458.9    474.2    (15.3 )   (3.2 )%
Parts sales  73.9    71.3    2.6    3.6 %  143.1    139.7    3.4    2.4 %
Service revenues  65.2    59.7    5.5    9.2 %  127.8    119.9    7.9    6.6 %
Rental revenues  51.0    49.6    1.4    2.8 %  97.6    93.1    4.5    4.8 %
Rental equipment sales  38.4    33.2    5.2    15.7 %  65.8    62.2    3.6    5.8 %

Total organic revenues $ 468.9   $ 468.4   $ 0.5    0.1 % $ 893.2   $ 889.1   $ 4.1    0.5 %

The above table contains a non-GAAP financial measure. A “non-GAAP financial measure” is defined as a numerical measure of a company’s 
financial performance that excludes or includes amounts so as to be different than the most directly comparable measure calculated and presented in 
accordance with GAAP in the condensed consolidated statements of operations, balance sheets or statements of cash flows of the company. The non-
GAAP financial measure used by the Company is organic revenues and growth rates associated with organic revenues. We define organic revenue 
growth as revenue growth excluding the impact of acquisitions that do not appear fully in both periods in the current and prior years. We believe organic 
revenue growth is a meaningful metric to investors as it provides a more consistent comparison of our revenues to prior periods as well as to industry 
peers.

Pursuant to the requirements of Regulation G, we have provided a reconciliation of organic revenues to the most directly comparable GAAP 
financial measure in the table above and in subsequent tables, where applicable, in management's discussion and analysis of our individual business 
segments. This measure is supplemental to, and should be used in conjunction with, the most comparable GAAP measure. Management uses this non-
GAAP financial measure to monitor and evaluate financial results and trends.

Revenues: Consolidated revenues increased by $19.7 million, or 4.2%, to $488.1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024 as compared 
to the same period last year. Organic sales for the three months ended June 30, 2024 increased 0.1% compared to the same period last year. 
Continuous headwinds from general economic uncertainty related to the outcome of the upcoming U.S. presidential election and a continued high interest 
rate environment have softened demand for new and used equipment, but the core long-term fundamentals in many of the markets we serve remain 
solid. Organic new and used equipment sales decreased by $14.2 million, or 5.6%, to $240.4 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024, partially 
offset by increased revenues from rental equipment sales of $5.2 million, organically. Organic parts sales increased by $2.6 million, or 3.6%, to $73.9 
million for the three months ended June 30, 2024 as compared to the same period last year, and organic service sales increased $5.5 million, or 9.2%, 
making for a total aftermarket sales increase of $8.1 million organically, or 6.2%. Rental revenues for the quarter reached $51.0 million organically, or an 
increase of 2.8%. 

In the six months ended June 30, 2024, organic new and used equipment revenues remained relatively steady, decreasing a modest 3.2% against 
a strong comparative six months ended June 30, 2023 when supply of new equipment was in the initial phase of meeting high levels of pent-up demand 
that existed post-pandemic. This dynamic was most prominent in our Master Distribution segment, which sells equipment to sub-dealers, as segment 
revenues for the six months ended June 30, 2024 were down $18.6 million from the prior year same period. While new and used equipment revenues 
stagnated on weaker demand versus the same period last year, our product support departments (parts and service) grew 4.4% organically for the six 
months ended June 30, 2024. Our rental business remained strong for the six months ended June 30, 2024 as rental revenues grew 4.8% organically 
from increased fleet on rent when compared to the same period last year. Rental equipment sales increased 5.8% for the six months ended June 30, 
2024 as compared to the same period last year, as we look to sell rental equipment to help bolster field population for our aftermarket departments, 
especially as rental rates and utilization begin to moderate from their highs.
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Gross profit (GP):

 Three Months Ended June 30,   
Increase 

(Decrease)   Six Months Ended June 30,   
Increase 

(Decrease)  

 2024   2023   
2024 versus 

2023   2024   2023   
2024 versus 

2023  
Consolidated GP%   GP%   GP%   GP%   GP%   GP%  
New and used equipment sales  15.7 %  17.4 %  (1.7 )%  15.8 %  17.9 %  (2.1 )%
Parts sales  34.7 %  33.4 %  1.3 %  34.3 %  33.5 %  0.8 %
Service revenues  59.4 %  57.5 %  1.9 %  58.6 %  57.9 %  0.7 %
Rental revenues  31.1 %  31.9 %  (0.8 )%  30.7 %  32.5 %  (1.8 )%
Rental equipment sales  24.0 %  25.9 %  (1.9 )%  26.2 %  26.8 %  (0.6 )%
                  
Consolidated gross profit  27.0 %   27.1 %  (0.1 )%  27.2 %   27.9 %  (0.7 )%

The consolidated gross profit for the three months ended June 30, 2024 was 27.0%, a 10 basis point decrease from the same period in 2023. 
New and used equipment sales margins decreased 170 basis points to 15.7%, as margin compression was observed in both our Construction Equipment 
and Master Distribution segments. With inventory availability normalizing, new and used equipment sales margins have also normalized modestly from 
pricing highs experienced in the prior year. The impact of pricing normalization also effected the sales of our rental equipment, which led to a 190 basis 
point decrease when comparing the year-over-year periods. Parts and service gross margins improved in the second quarter when compared to the 
same time last year, improving 130 basis points and 190 basis points for each department, respectively, primarily due to the 2023 acquisition of Ault's 
impact on overall parts margin and improved rate realization on service labor. We realized an 80 basis point decrease in rental revenues gross margin for 
the three months ended June 30, 2024, largely a result of replenishing and increasing the size of our rental fleet and the related incremental increase in 
depreciation expense.

The consolidated gross profit for the six months ended June 30, 2024 was 27.2%, a 70 basis point decrease from the 27.9% for the same period 
in 2023. New and used equipment sales margins decreased 210 basis points to 15.8%, a reflection of a comparably softened pricing environment. On 
sales of our rental equipment, gross margin compression was less, a slight 60 basis point decrease when comparing the year-over-year periods. Parts 
and service gross margins remained consistent year to date when compared to the same time last year, improving 80 basis points and 70 basis points for 
each department, respectively. We realized a 180 basis point decrease in rental revenues gross margin for the six months ended June 30, 2024, largely 
a result of replenishing and increasing the size of our rental fleet and the related incremental increase in depreciation expense.

Operating expenses: Consolidated operating expenses increased by $11.1 million to $121.7 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024 
compared to the same period last year. The increase is primarily driven by the full period impact from our 2023 acquisitions. Rising costs of employment, 
such as wages and benefits, largely account for the remainder of the increase, along with non-cash adjustments to contingent consideration for earn-outs 
on previous acquisitions, and increased costs for certain non-recurring services and events such as new store openings.

Consolidated operating expenses increased by $23.4 million to $243.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 compared to the same 
period last year. The increase is primarily driven by the full period impact from our 2023 acquisitions. Rising costs of employment, such as wages and 
benefits, largely account for the remainder of the increase, along with non-cash adjustments to contingent consideration for earn-outs on previous 
acquisitions, and increased costs for certain non-recurring services and events such as new store openings.

Other expense, net: Consolidated other expense, net for the three months ended June 30, 2024 was $24.9 million compared to $13.5 million for 
the same period in 2023. The increase is primarily due to the loss on extinguishment of debt of $6.7 million and an increased amount of interest expense.

Consolidated other expense, net for the six months ended June 30, 2024 was $40.1 million compared to $24.5 million for the same period in 2023. 
The increase is primarily due to the loss on extinguishment of debt of $6.7 million, and an increased amount of interest expense due to increased 
effective interest rates, higher inventory and rental fleet levels, and more debt from financed acquisitions as compared to same period last year.

Provision for income taxes: The Company recorded an income tax benefit of $2.7 million and an expense of $0.3 million for the three months 
ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively and an income tax benefit of $6.9 million and an expense of $0.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 
2024 and 2023, respectively. The income tax benefit was a result of the losses incurred during the 2024 period.
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Material Handling Results

 
Three Months Ended June 

30,   Increase (Decrease)   Six Months Ended June 30,   Increase (Decrease)  
 2024   2023   2024 versus 2023   2024   2023   2024 versus 2023  

Revenues:                        
New and used equipment sales $ 90.2   $ 90.2   $ —    —   $ 184.3   $ 177.7   $ 6.6    3.7 %
Parts sales  26.9    26.4    0.5    1.9 %  51.8    51.4    0.4    0.8 %
Service revenues  35.7    33.0    2.7    8.2 %  69.5    65.9    3.6    5.5 %
Rental revenues  20.0    18.6    1.4    7.5 %  39.0    36.6    2.4    6.6 %
Rental equipment sales  2.8    0.9    1.9    211.1 %  5.3    2.3    3.0    130.4 %

Total revenues  175.6    169.1    6.5    3.8 %  349.9    333.9    16.0    4.8 %
Cost of revenues:                        

New and used equipment sales
 

73.3
   

73.4
   

(0.1
)   

(0.1
)%  149.6    141.9    7.7    5.4 %

Parts sales  16.7    16.1    0.6    3.7 %  32.2    31.7    0.5    1.6 %
Service revenues  14.3    14.2    0.1    0.7 %  28.4    28.3    0.1    0.4 %
Rental revenues  2.0    2.2    (0.2 )   (9.1 )%  4.7    4.3    0.4    9.3 %
Rental depreciation  8.0    6.7    1.3    19.4 %  15.5    12.8    2.7    21.1 %
Rental equipment sales  1.8    0.6    1.2    200.0 %  3.3    1.5    1.8    120.0 %

Total cost of revenues  116.1    113.2    2.9    2.6 %  233.7    220.5    13.2    6.0 %
Gross profit  59.5    55.9    3.6    6.4 %  116.2    113.4    2.8    2.5 %

General and administrative 
expenses  46.6    42.4    4.2    9.9 %  95.5    85.4    10.1    11.8 %
Non-rental depreciation and 
amortization  2.4    2.0    0.4    20.0 %  4.6    4.0    0.6    15.0 %

Total operating expenses  49.0    44.4    4.6    10.4 %  100.1    89.4    10.7    12.0 %
Income from operations  10.5    11.5    (1.0 )   (8.7 )%  16.1    24.0    (7.9 )   (32.9 )%

Other (expense) income:                        
Interest expense, floor plan 
payable – new equipment  (0.9 )   (0.6 )   (0.3 )   50.0 %  (1.8 )   (1.1 )   (0.7 )   63.6 %
Interest expense – other  (5.0 )   (3.8 )   (1.2 )   31.6 %  (9.2 )   (7.2 )   (2.0 )   27.8 %
Other income (expense)  0.1    (4.2 )   4.3    (102.4 )%  0.2    (7.7 )   7.9    (102.6 )%

Total other expense, net  (5.8 )   (8.6 )   2.8    (32.6 )%  (10.8 )   (16.0 )   5.2    (32.5 )%
Income before taxes $ 4.7   $ 2.9   $ 1.8    62.1 % $ 5.3   $ 8.0   $ (2.7 )   (33.7 )%

 

 

 Percent of Revenues   Percent of Revenues  
 Three Months Ended June 30,   Six Months Ended June 30,  

 2024   2023   2024   2023  
Revenues:            

New and used equipment sales  51.4 %   53.3 %  52.7 %  53.2 %
Parts sales  15.3 %  15.6 %  14.8 %  15.4 %
Service revenues  20.3 %  19.6 %  19.9 %  19.7 %
Rental revenues  11.4 %  11.0 %  11.1 %  11.0 %
Rental equipment sales  1.6 %  0.5 %  1.5 %  0.7 %

Total revenues  100.0 %  100.0 %  100.0 %  100.0 %
Cost of revenues:            

New and used equipment sales  41.8 %   43.4 %  42.9 %  42.5 %
Parts sales  9.5 %  9.4 %  9.2 %  9.5 %
Service revenues  8.1 %  8.4 %  8.1 %  8.5 %
Rental revenues  1.1 %  1.3 %  1.3 %  1.3 %
Rental depreciation  4.6 %  4.0 %  4.4 %  3.8 %
Rental equipment sales  1.0 %  0.4 %  0.9 %  0.4 %

Total cost of revenues  66.1 %  66.9 %  66.8 %  66.0 %
Gross profit  33.9 %  33.1 %  33.2 %  34.0 %
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Non-GAAP Financial Measure: Organic Revenues 

 Organic Revenues   Organic Revenues  
 Three months ended June 30, Increase (Decrease)   Six Months Ended June 30, Increase (Decrease)  
 2024   2023   2024 versus 2023   2024   2023   2024 versus 2023  

Total revenues $ 175.6   $ 169.1   $ 6.5    3.8 % $ 349.9   $ 333.9   $ 16.0    4.8 %
Acquisitions revenues  0.4    —          1.8    —        
Organic revenues:                        

New and used equipment sales  90.1    90.2    (0.1 )   (0.1 )%  183.8    177.7    6.1    3.4 %
Parts sales  26.7    26.4    0.3    1.1 %  51.2    51.4    (0.2 )   (0.4 )%
Service revenues  35.5    33.0    2.5    7.6 %  68.8    65.9    2.9    4.4 %
Rental revenues  20.1    18.6    1.5    8.1 %  39.0    36.6    2.4    6.6 %
Rental equipment sales  2.8    0.9    1.9    211.1 %  5.3    2.3    3.0    130.4 %

Total organic revenues $ 175.2   $ 169.1   $ 6.1    3.6 % $ 348.1   $ 333.9   $ 14.2    4.3 %

Revenues: Material Handling segment revenues increased by $6.5 million to $175.6 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024 as 
compared to the same period last year. Organically, the segment revenues increased 3.6% in the second quarter over the same period in the prior year 
despite a weakened market. New and used equipment sales are effectively flat year over year on an organic basis as we continue to work through a 
notable equipment sales backlog. Also, on an organic basis product support revenues, made up of the combined parts and service departments, 
improved by 4.7%, with service revenues increasing 7.6% in the second quarter over the same period in the prior year. Rental revenues increased 8.1% 
on an organic basis for the three months ended June 30, 2024 as compared to the same period last year related to a higher nominal level of fleet on rent 
and moderately increased rates. Rental equipment sales increased $1.9 million organically, or 211.1%, on low volume as we have strategically sold 
underperforming rental units or disposed of rental equipment that reached the end of its useful life in our fleet.

Material Handling segment revenues increased by $16.0 million to $349.9 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 as compared to the 
same period last year. Organically, the segment revenues increased 4.3% year to date over the same period in the prior year. On an organic basis, 
product support revenues, made up of the combined parts and service departments, remained relatively stable, increasing by 2.3%, with similar service 
call volumes when compared to the same period last year. Rental revenues increased 6.6% on an organic basis for the six months ended June 30, 2024 
as compared to the same period last year primarily related to a higher nominal level of fleet on rent and moderately increased rates. Rental equipment 
sales increased $3.0 million organically, or 130.4%, on low volume as we have strategically sold underperforming rental units or disposed of rental 
equipment that reached the end of its useful life in our fleet.

Gross profit (GP):

 Three Months Ended June 30,   
Increase 

(Decrease)   Six Months Ended June 30,   
Increase 

(Decrease)  

 2024   2023   
2024 versus 

2023   2024   2023   
2024 versus 

2023  
 GP%   GP%   GP%   GP%   GP%   GP%  
New and used equipment sales  18.7 %  18.6 %  0.1 %  18.8 %  20.1 %  (1.3 )%
Parts sales  37.9 %  39.0 %  (1.1 )%  37.8 %  38.3 %  (0.5 )%
Service revenues  59.9 %  57.0 %  2.9 %  59.1 %  57.1 %  2.0 %
Rental revenues  50.0 %  52.2 %  (2.2 )%  48.2 %  53.3 %  (5.1 )%
Rental equipment sales  35.7 %  33.3 %  2.4 %  37.7 %  34.8 %  2.9 %
                  
Segment gross profit  33.9 %   33.1 %  0.8 %  33.2 %   34.0 %  (0.8 )%

Material Handling gross profit for the three months ended June 30, 2024 increased 80 basis points to 33.9% compared to the same period in 2023. 
New and used equipment gross margins remained constant despite increased competitive pressures from increased availability of equipment in the 
marketplace relative to the prior year. Parts gross margins have similarly remained relatively consistent year over year and in line with expectations. The 
290 basis point service margin increase for the three months ended June 30, 2024 compared to the prior year same period can be attributed to margin 
improvements in each major service category: customer and OEM warranty and fleet work. Rental revenues gross margins have declined 220 basis 
points primarily due to replenishing and increasing the size of our rental fleet and the associated incremental increase in depreciation expense. Rental 
equipment sales margins remained relatively consistent and in line with expectations on low volume of sales.
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Material Handling gross profit for the six months ended June 30, 2024 decreased 80 basis points to 33.2% compared to the same period in 2023. 
New and used equipment gross margins compressed slightly due to sales mix variances, with reduced sales coming from Peaklogix, our higher margin 
warehousing solutions platform, and increased pressure on used equipment pricing. Parts gross margins have remained relatively consistent year over 
year and in line with expectations. The 200 basis point service margin increase for the six months ended June 30, 2024 compared to the prior year same 
period can be attributed to margin improvements in each major service category: customer and OEM warranty and fleet work. Rental revenues gross 
margins have declined 510 basis points primarily due to replenishing and increasing the size of our rental fleet and the associated incremental increase 
in depreciation expense. Rental equipment sales margins remained relatively consistent and in line with expectations on low volume of sales.

Operating expenses: Material Handling operating expenses increased by $4.6 million to $49.0 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024 as 
compared to the same period last year, mainly due to a change in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations classification of the 
intercompany allocation of shared service expenses with an offsetting impact in Other income (expense) of $4.1 million. 

Material Handling operating expenses increased by $10.7 million to $100.1 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 as compared to the 
same period last year, mainly due to the full period impact from the M&G acquisition in March 2023, personnel-related cost increases in wages and 
benefits, and a change in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations classification of the intercompany allocation of shared service expenses 
with an offsetting impact in Other income (expense) of $7.8 million. 

Other expense, net: Material Handling other expense, net decreased by $2.8 million to $5.8 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024 as 
compared to the same period last year. The decrease is mainly related to the aforementioned change in intercompany expense allocation for shared 
service functions and contingent consideration adjustments for previous acquisitions partially offset by increased interest expense due to increased 
effective interest rates and higher inventory and rental fleet levels.

Material Handling other expense, net decreased by $5.2 million to $10.8 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 as compared to the same 
period last year. The decrease is mainly related to the aforementioned change in intercompany expense allocation for shared service functions and 
contingent consideration adjustments for previous acquisitions partially offset by increased interest expense due to increased effective interest rates and 
higher inventory and rental fleet levels.
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Construction Equipment Results

 
Three Months Ended June 

30,   Increase (Decrease)   Six Months Ended June 30,   Increase (Decrease)  
 2024   2023   2024 versus 2023   2024   2023   2024 versus 2023  

Revenues:                        
New and used equipment sales $ 145.5   $ 149.2   $ (3.7 )   (2.5 )% $ 271.6   $ 261.3   $ 10.3    3.9 %
Parts sales  49.2    42.6    6.6    15.5 %  95.1    83.5    11.6    13.9 %
Service revenues  30.3    26.6    3.7    13.9 %  60.4    53.8    6.6    12.3 %
Rental revenues  33.3    30.8    2.5    8.1 %  62.4    56.1    6.3    11.2 %
Rental equipment sales  36.6    32.3    4.3    13.3 %  61.0    59.9    1.1    1.8 %

Total revenues  294.9    281.5    13.4    4.8 %  550.5    514.6    35.9    7.0 %
Cost of revenues:                        

New and used equipment sales
 126.7    125.9    0.8    0.6 %  236.7    222.2    

14.5
   6.5 %

Parts sales  33.5    30.4    3.1    10.2 %  65.2    59.0    6.2    10.5 %
Service revenues  12.4    11.1    1.3    11.7 %  25.2    22.0    3.2    14.5 %
Rental revenues  4.3    4.0    0.3    7.5 %  8.3    8.0    0.3    3.8 %
Rental depreciation  22.4    20.7    1.7    8.2 %  41.6    37.2    4.4    11.8 %
Rental equipment sales  28.0    24.1    3.9    16.2 %  45.6    44.0    1.6    3.6 %

Total cost of revenues  227.3    216.2    11.1    5.1 %  422.6    392.4    30.2    7.7 %
Gross profit  67.6    65.3    2.3    3.5 %  127.9    122.2    5.7    4.7 %

General and administrative 
expenses  57.7    47.6    10.1    21.2 %  114.9    95.0    19.9    20.9 %
Non-rental depreciation and 
amortization  3.8    2.5    1.3    52.0 %  7.5    4.8    2.7    56.3 %

Total operating expenses  61.5    50.1    11.4    22.8 %  122.4    99.8    22.6    22.6 %
Income from operations  6.1    15.2    (9.1 )   (59.9 )%  5.5    22.4    (16.9 )   (75.4 )%

Other (expense) income:                        
Interest expense, floor plan 
payable – new equipment  (1.8 )   (1.1 )   (0.7 )   63.6 %  (3.4 )   (2.0 )   (1.4 )   70.0 %
Interest expense – other  (10.0 )   (6.8 )   (3.2 )   47.1 %  (18.2 )   (12.5 )   (5.7 )   45.6 %
Other income (expense)  0.5    (2.8 )   3.3    (117.9 )%  0.9    (5.0 )   5.9    (118.0 )%

Total other expense, net  (11.3 )   (10.7 )   (0.6 )   5.6 %  (20.7 )   (19.5 )   (1.2 )   6.2 %
(Loss) income before taxes $ (5.2 )  $ 4.5   $ (9.7 )   (215.6 )% $ (15.2 )  $ 2.9   $ (18.1 )   (624.1 )%

 

 

 Percent of Revenues   Percent of Revenues  
 Three Months Ended June 30,   Six Months Ended June 30,  

 2024   2023   2024   2023  
Revenues:            

New and used equipment sales  49.3 %   53.0 %  49.3 %  50.8 %
Parts sales  16.7 %  15.1 %  17.3 %  16.2 %
Service revenues  10.3 %  9.5 %  11.0 %  10.5 %
Rental revenues  11.3 %  10.9 %  11.3 %  10.9 %
Rental equipment sales  12.4 %  11.5 %  11.1 %  11.6 %

Total revenues  100.0 %  100.0 %  100.0 %  100.0 %
Cost of revenues:            

New and used equipment sales  43.0 %   44.7 %  43.0 %  43.2 %
Parts sales  11.4 %  10.8 %  11.8 %  11.5 %
Service revenues  4.1 %  3.9 %  4.6 %  4.3 %
Rental revenues  1.5 %  1.4 %  1.5 %  1.6 %
Rental depreciation and amortization  7.6 %  7.4 %  7.6 %  7.1 %
Rental equipment sales  9.5 %  8.6 %  8.3 %  8.6 %

Total cost of revenues  77.1 %  76.8 %  76.8 %  76.3 %
Gross profit  22.9 %  23.2 %  23.2 %  23.7 %
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Non-GAAP Financial Measure: Organic Revenues

 Organic Revenues   Organic Revenues  
 Three months ended June 30, Increase (Decrease)   Six Months Ended June 30, Increase (Decrease)  
 2024   2023   2024 versus 2023   2024   2023   2024 versus 2023  

Total revenues $ 294.9   $ 281.5   $ 13.4    4.8 % $ 550.5   $ 514.6   $ 35.9    7.0 %
Acquisitions revenues  18.8    —          34.7    —        
Organic revenues:                        

New and used equipment sales  134.5    149.2    (14.7 )   (9.9 )%  250.9    261.3    (10.4 )   (4.0 )%
Parts sales  45.3    42.6    2.7    6.3 %  87.9    83.5    4.4    5.3 %
Service revenues  29.5    26.6    2.9    10.9 %  58.7    53.8    4.9    9.1 %
Rental revenues  30.5    30.8    (0.3 )   (1.0 )%  57.8    56.1    1.7    3.0 %
Rental equipment sales  36.3    32.3    4.0    12.4 %  60.5    59.9    0.6    1.0 %

Total organic revenues $ 276.1   $ 281.5   $ (5.4 )   (1.9 )% $ 515.8   $ 514.6   $ 1.2    0.2 %

Revenues: Construction Equipment segment revenues increased by $13.4 million to $294.9 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024 as 
compared to the same period last year. Organic segment revenues decreased 1.9% for the three months ended June 30, 2024 over the same period in 
the prior year, amid a softer demand backdrop. New and used equipment sales decreased organically by $14.7 million, or 9.9%, while rental equipment 
sales increased for the three months ended June 30, 2024 by $4.0 million. Market demand for equipment from medium and small contractors has 
declined as interest rates have stayed elevated and new project funding has become more challenging. Further, heightened new equipment availability 
and dealer stock levels throughout the industry have resulted in an increased competitive environment compared to a year ago making holding market 
share in certain regions and product categories more difficult. Product support revenues increased 8.1% organically as we have been able to increase 
skilled technician headcount and improved rate realization on service labor. Rental revenues decreased 1.0%, on an organic basis for the three months 
ended June 30, 2024 as compared to the same period last year on reduced utilization and as rental rates have moderated. 

Construction Equipment segment revenues increased by $35.9 million to $550.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 as compared to 
the same period last year. Organic segment revenues increased 0.2% for the six months ended June 30, 2024 over the same period in the prior year. 
New and used equipment sales decreased organically by $10.4 million, or 4.0%, while rental equipment sales increased for the six months ended June 
30, 2024 by $0.6 million. Product support revenues increased 6.8% organically due to higher technician headcount and favorable pricing. Rental 
revenues increased 3.0%, on an organic basis for the six months ended June 30, 2024 as compared to the same period last year, as rental demand 
remains stable yet pricing is moderating.

Gross profit (GP):

 Three Months Ended June 30,   
Increase 

(Decrease)   Six Months Ended June 30,   
Increase 

(Decrease)  

 2024   2023   
2024 versus 

2023   2024   2023   
2024 versus 

2023  
 GP%   GP%   GP%   GP%   GP%   GP%  
New and used equipment sales  12.9 %   15.6 %  (2.7 )%  12.8 %  15.0 %  (2.2 )%
Parts sales  31.9 %   28.6 %  3.3 %  31.4 %  29.3 %  2.1 %
Service revenues  59.1 %   58.3 %  0.8 %  58.3 %  59.1 %  (0.8 )%
Rental revenues  19.8 %   19.8 %  —    20.0 %  19.4 %  0.6 %
Rental equipment sales  23.5 %   25.4 %  (1.9 )%  25.2 %  26.5 %  (1.3 )%
                  
Segment gross profit  22.9 %   23.2 %  (0.3 )%  23.2 %  23.7 %  (0.5 )%

Construction Equipment gross profit decreased by 30 basis points to 22.9% in the three months ended June 30, 2024 from 23.2% in the same 
period in 2023. New and used equipment sales margins decreased 270 basis points to 12.9%, primarily related to greater equipment supply in the market 
resulting in tighter sales margins this year when compared to the same period last year. Notably, the 12.9% margin realized in the second quarter is 
similar to our first quarter 2024 new and used equipment sales margin of 12.8%. Parts sales margins for the three months ended June 30, 2024 
increased when compared to the same time last year and in line with expectations on favorable pricing and have been helped by a growing mix of 
aggregate parts sales from our 2023 acquisition of Ault. Service gross margins increased by 80 basis points year over year with improved rate realization 
on service labor. Rental revenues gross margin for the three months ended June 30, 2024 was unchanged from a year ago, as costs moved in tandem 
with sales.

34



 

Construction Equipment gross profit decreased by 50 basis points to 23.2% in the six months ended June 30, 2024 from 23.7% in the same period 
in 2023. New and used equipment sales margins decreased 220 basis points to 12.8%, primarily related to greater equipment supply in the market 
resulting in tighter sales margins this year when compared to the same period last year. Parts sales margins for the six months ended June 30, 2024 
increased when compared to the same time last year and have been helped by improving parts gross margins from our 2023 acquisition of Ault. Service 
gross margins decreased by 80 basis points year over year mainly from an increase of non-billable time in the first quarter of the year as the mild winter 
in our northern regions led to less heavy machinery being used on soft grounds and there were fewer instances of snow equipment repair or startup 
issues related to extreme cold. Rental revenues gross margin for the six months ended June 30, 2024 increased 60 basis points from a year ago, 
primarily related to lower repair and maintenance costs associated with the fleet year over year.

Operating expenses: Construction Equipment operating expenses increased by $11.4 million to $61.5 million for the three months ended June 30, 
2024 as compared to the same period in 2023. The increase is mainly due to the full period impact from the Burris and Ault acquisitions made in the 
fourth quarter of 2023 but is also influenced by higher wage levels, rising benefit costs, and increased customer, service vehicle, and facility related 
expenses. Additionally, and similar to the Material Handling segment, a $3.3 million change in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations 
classification of the allocation of intercompany expenses for shared service functions increased the level of operating expenses compared to the prior 
year but were offset by a reduction of expense allocated in Other expense, net. 

Construction Equipment operating expenses increased by $22.6 million to $122.4 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 as compared to 
the same period in 2023. The increase is mainly due to the full period impact from the Burris and Ault acquisitions made in the fourth quarter of 2023 but 
is also influenced primarily by higher wage levels, rising benefit costs, and increased customer, service vehicle, and facility related expenses. Lastly, a 
$6.2 million change in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations classification of the allocation of intercompany expenses for shared service 
functions increased the level of operating expenses compared to the prior year but were offset by a reduction of expense allocated in Other expense, net.

Other expense, net: Construction Equipment other expense, net increased by $0.6 million to $11.3 million for the three months ended June 30, 
2024 as compared to the same period in 2023. The variance was mainly due to increased floor plan interest expense related to increased new inventory 
levels that were no longer subsidized by our OEMs and higher effective interest rates, higher inventory and rental fleet levels, and increased debt from 
financed acquisitions partially offset by the aforementioned change in shared service function intercompany segment allocations.

Construction Equipment other expense, net increased by $1.2 million to $20.7 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024 as compared to the 
same period in 2023. The variance was driven by the same aforementioned factors for the three months ended June 30, 2024.
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Master Distribution Results

 Three Months Ended June 30,   Increase (Decrease)   
Six Months Ended June 

30,   Increase (Decrease)  
 2024   2023   2024 versus 2023   2024   2023   2024 versus 2023  

Revenues:                        
New and used equipment 
sales $ 14.4   $ 18.6   $ (4.2 )   (22.6 )% $ 23.5   $ 42.1   $ (18.6 )   (44.2 )%
Parts sales  2.4    2.5    (0.1 )   (4.0 )%  4.9    5.4    (0.5 )   (9.3 )%
Service revenues  0.2    0.1    0.1    100.0 %  0.3    0.2    0.1    50.0 %
Rental revenues  0.4    0.2    0.2    100.0 %  0.8    0.4    0.4    100.0 %
Rental equipment sales  (0.7 )   —    (0.7 )  NA    —    —    —   NA  

Total revenues  16.7    21.4    (4.7 )   (22.0 )%  29.5    48.1    (18.6 )   (38.7 )%
Cost of revenues:                        

New and used equipment 
sales  

10.8
   

13.4
   

(2.6
)   (19.4 )%  

17.6
   

30.7
   (13.1 )   (42.7 )%

Parts sales  1.2    1.2    —    —    2.7    2.7    —    —  
Service revenues  0.2    0.1    0.1    100.0 %  0.3    0.2    0.1    50.0 %
Rental revenues  (0.1 )   —    (0.1 )  NA    (0.1 )   —    (0.1 )  NA  
Rental depreciation  0.4    0.1    0.3    300.0 %  0.6    0.3    0.3    100.0 %
Rental equipment sales  (0.4 )   —    (0.4 )  NA    —    —    —   NA  

Total cost of revenues  12.1    14.8    (2.7 )   (18.2 )%  21.1    33.9    (12.8 )   (37.8 )%
Gross profit  4.6    6.6    (2.0 )   (30.3 )%  8.4    14.2    (5.8 )   (40.8 )%

General and administrative 
expenses  3.7    3.3    0.4    12.1 %  7.7    5.8    1.9    32.8 %
Non-rental depreciation and 
amortization  0.9    0.9    —    —    1.8    1.8    —    —  

Total operating 
expenses  4.6    4.2    0.4    9.5 %  9.5    7.6    1.9    25.0 %
(Loss) income from 
operations  —    2.4    (2.4 )   (100.0 )%  (1.1 )   6.6    (7.7 )   (116.7 )%

Other (expense) income:                        
Interest expense, floor 
plan payable – new 
equipment  (0.3 )   (0.2 )   (0.1 )   50.0 %  (0.6 )   (0.3 )   (0.3 )   100.0 %
Interest expense – other  (0.7 )   (0.6 )   (0.1 )   16.7 %  (1.3 )   (1.3 )   —    —  
Other expense  (0.1 )   (0.2 )   0.1    (50.0 )%  (0.1 )   (0.2 )   0.1    (50.0 )%

Total other expense, 
net  (1.1 )   (1.0 )   (0.1 )   10.0 %  (2.0 )   (1.8 )   (0.2 )   11.1 %
(Loss) income before 
taxes $ (1.1 )  $ 1.4   $ (2.5 )   (178.6 )% $ (3.1 )  $ 4.8   $ (7.9 )   (164.6 )%

 
 Percent of Revenues   Percent of Revenues  

 Three Months Ended June 30,   Six Months Ended June 30,  
 2024   2023   2024   2023  

Revenues:            
New and used equipment sales  86.2 %  86.9 %  79.7 %  87.5 %
Parts sales  14.4 %  11.7 %  16.6 %  11.2 %
Service revenues  1.2 %  0.5 %  1.0 %  0.4 %
Rental revenues  2.4 %  0.9 %  2.7 %  0.9 %
Rental equipment sales  (4.2 )%  —    —    —  

Total revenues  100.0 %  100.0 %  100.0 %  100.0 %
Cost of revenues:            

New and used equipment sales  64.7 %  62.6 %  59.6 %  63.8 %
Parts sales  7.2 %  5.6 %  9.2 %  5.6 %
Service revenues  1.2 %  0.5 %  1.0 %  0.4 %
Rental revenues  (0.6 )%  —    (0.3 )%  —  
Rental depreciation and 
amortization  2.4 %  0.5 %  2.0 %  0.7 %
Rental equipment sales  (2.4 )%  —    —    —  

Total cost of revenues  72.5 %  69.2 %  71.5 %  70.5 %
Gross profit  27.5 %  30.8 %  28.5 %  29.5 %

 

36



 

Revenues: Master Distribution segment revenues for the three months ended June 30, 2024 were $16.7 million, a decrease of $4.7 million from 
the prior year same period. The Master Distribution segment has two primary sales channels for which it sells equipment: (1) through its dealer channel 
whereby contractual relationships are established with sub-dealers that hold stock inventory and ultimately sell to end users and (2) through direct sale 
relationships whereby end customers source specific types of equipment direct. During the three months ended June 30, 2024, the dealer channel 
exhibited a softer demand dynamic than what existed in the second quarter of 2023, as the market for environmental processing equipment was down 
overall. As dealer channel sales depend on sub-dealer stocking levels, in 2023 the supply of new equipment was in the initial phase of meeting high 
levels of pent-up post-pandemic demand and our Master Distribution sub-dealers fulfilled stocking needs. This dealer stocking dynamic led to higher than 
typical sales volume for our Master Distribution segment for the three months ended June 30, 2023. With the dealer channel full and a challenging 
equipment demand environment, volumes and revenues have suffered comparably. Conversely, the Master Distribution segment's direct sale business, 
primarily consisting of compost turning and bulk commercial food waste processing machinery, has improved as we sell to environmentally conscious 
customer end-users throughout North America. Parts sales were slightly down as end-market dynamics negatively influenced aftermarket sales as well, 
and an uptick in aftermarket (non-OEM) part competitors, primarily on high-volume wear parts, have added some pricing pressure to the recent quarter.

Master Distribution segment revenues for the six months ended June 30, 2024 were $29.5 million, a decrease of $18.6 million from the prior year 
same period. Softer demand for dealer channel equipment stock relative to the needs of the first half of 2023 was the main driver for the lower segment 
revenue. Higher interest rates affecting end-customer purchasing behaviors and overall dealer stocking levels contributed to the softer demand 
throughout the segment's dealer channel. Direct sales, on the other hand, have exhibited positive volume and sales increases in the first half of 2024, 
albeit a smaller portion of the total sales mix. Parts sales were slightly down based on mix, as we sold multiple large component parts in the six months 
ended June 30, 2023 when compared to the same period this year, and increased aftermarket parts competitors in the marketplace.

Gross profit (GP):

 Three Months Ended June 30,  
Increase 

(Decrease)   Six Months Ended June 30,   
Increase 

(Decrease)  
 2024   2023  2024 versus 2023   2024   2023   2024 versus 2023  

 GP%   GP%  GP%   GP%   GP%   GP%  
New and used equipment 
sales  25.0 %  28.0 % (3.0 )%  25.1 %  27.1 %  (2.0 )%
Parts sales

 50.0 %  52.0 % (2.0 )%  44.9 %  50.0 %  (5.1 )%
Rental revenues  25.0 %  50.0 % (25.0 )%  37.5 %  25.0 %  12.5 %
Rental equipment sales  42.9 % NA  NA   NA   NA   NA  
                 
Segment gross profit  27.5 %  30.8 % (3.3 )%  28.5 %  29.5 %  (1.0 )%

For the three months ended June 30, 2024, gross profit margin on new and used equipment sales were 25.0%, down 300 basis points from prior 
year, but in line with expectations. Parts gross profit margin was 50.0% for the three months ended June 30, 2024, down 200 basis points compared to 
the same period last year primarily related to the margin pressures from aftermarket competitors. 

For the six months ended June 30, 2024, gross profit margin on new and used equipment sales were 25.1%, down slightly from prior year but in 
line with expectations. Parts gross profit margin was 44.9% for the six months ended June 30, 2024, down 510 basis points compared to the same period 
last year primarily related to the aforementioned large component parts sales in first quarter of last year. 

Operating expenses: Master Distribution segment operating expenses were $4.6 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024, an increase of 
$0.4 million primarily related to non-cash adjustments for contingent consideration earn-outs associated with the acquisition of Ecoverse in November 
2022. Personnel costs, such as wages, benefits, and commissions, and sales-related expenses are the primary operating expenses of the Master 
Distribution segment and attribute the remainder of the increase in operating expenses for the quarter.

Master Distribution segment operating expenses were $9.5 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024, an increase of $1.9 million primarily 
related to non-cash adjustments for contingent consideration earn-outs associated with the acquisition of Ecoverse in November 2022. Personnel costs, 
such as wages and commissions, and sales-related expenses are the primary operating expenses of the Master Distribution segment and remained 
relatively flat year over year.

Other expense, net: Master Distribution other expense was $1.1 million for the three months ended June 30, 2024, a slight increase over prior 
year primarily due to higher floor plan interest expense primarily from higher inventory levels.

Master Distribution other expense was $2.0 million for the six months ended June 30, 2024, a slight increase over prior year primarily due to 
higher floor plan interest expense primarily from higher inventory levels.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources

The six months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 Cash Flows

Cash Flow from Operating Activities. Cash flows from operating activities include net income adjusted for non-cash items and the effects of 
changes in working capital. For the six months ended June 30, 2024, operating activities resulted in net cash used in operations of $21.0 million. Our 
reported net loss of $23.8 million, when adjusted for non-cash income and expense items, primarily depreciation and amortization, the gain on sale of 
rental equipment, inventory obsolescence and bad debt reserves, loss on debt extinguishment, deferred income taxes, and stock-based compensation, 
provided net cash inflows of $38.4 million. Changes in working capital included $109.6 million of inventory purchased (of which $83.0 million was 
transferred into our rental fleet for replenishment and growth purposes), and a $6.5 million increase in accounts receivable. Cash flows from operating 
activities were favorably impacted by $66.3 million due to proceeds from the sale of rental equipment, and $5.2 million in net inflows related to 
manufacturer floor plans and unfavorably impacted by a $14.5 million decrease in accounts payable, accrued expenses, customer deposits, and other 
current liabilities, and a $0.3 million net change in leases, deferred revenue, net of current portion and other liabilities.

For the six months ended June 30, 2023, operating activities resulted in net cash used in operations of $33.8 million. Our reported net income of 
$3.4 million, when adjusted for non-cash income and expense items, such as depreciation and amortization, inventory obsolescence and bad debt 
reserves, and share-based compensation, provided net cash inflows of $56.4 million. Changes in working capital included $200.6 million of inventory 
purchased (of which $96.4 million was transferred into our rental fleet for replenishment and growth purposes), and a $1.5 million decrease in accounts 
receivable. Cash flows from operating activities were favorably impacted by $62.2 million due to proceeds from the sale of rental equipment, $86.1 million 
in net inflows related to manufacturer floor plans and unfavorably impacted by a $27.7 million decrease in accounts payable, accrued expenses, 
customer deposits, and other current liabilities and by a $11.7 million net change in prepaid expenses and other assets and leases, deferred revenue, 
and other liabilities.

Cash Flow from Investing Activities. For the six months ended June 30, 2024, our cash used in investing activities was $37.4 million. This was 
mainly due to $39.3 million purchases of rental equipment, non-rental property and equipment, and other investing activities partially offset by $1.9 million 
proceeds from the sale of non-rental property and equipment.

For the six months ended June 30, 2023, our cash used in investing activities was $40.6 million. This was mainly due to $41.3 million purchases of 
rental equipment, non-rental property and equipment, and other investing activities as well as acquisition activity partially offset by $0.7 million proceeds 
from the sale of non-rental property and equipment. 

Cash Flow from Financing Activities. For the six months ended June 30, 2024, cash provided by financing activities was $32.1 million. This cash 
inflow was mainly due to $373.1 million of net proceeds from our line of credit and long-term borrowings which funded the extinguishment of our Senior 
Secured Second Lien Notes due April 2026 and the increase in net working capital previously noted. These cash inflows were partially offset by 
payments of $5.4 million for preferred and common stock dividends, net payments of $3.3 million related to non-manufacturer floor plans, $2.0 million for 
common stock repurchases, and $9.1 million related to other financing activities.

For the six months ended June 30, 2023, cash provided by financing activities was $74.1 million. The favorable impact was mainly due to $70.0 
million of net proceeds under our line of credit, long-term debt, and finance lease obligations, which funded the increase in net working capital and rental 
fleet as previously noted, net proceeds of $5.0 million related to non-manufacturer floor plans, and $4.3 million related to other financing activities. This 
was partially offset by payments of $5.2 million for preferred and common stock dividends.

Sources of Liquidity

Our principal sources of liquidity have been from cash provided by our service, parts and rental related operations and the sales of new, used, and 
rental fleet equipment, proceeds from the issuance of debt, and borrowings available under our line of credit and floor plans. The Company reported $4.5 
million in cash for the period ended June 30, 2024. For more information on our available borrowings under the revolving line of credit, senior secured 
second lien notes, and floor plans, please refer to Note 8, Floor Plans and Note 9, Long-term Debt. We consider the undistributed earnings of our foreign 
subsidiaries to be indefinitely reinvested as we do not anticipate the need to repatriate funds to the U.S. to satisfy domestic liquidity needs.

Cash Requirements Related to Operations

Our principal uses of cash have been to fund operating activities and working capital, including but not limited to new and used equipment 
inventories, purchases of rental fleet equipment and personal property, payments due under line of credit and floor plans, acquisitions, debt service 
requirements, stock repurchases, and preferred stock and common stock dividends. In the future, we may pursue additional strategic acquisitions and 
seek to open new start-up locations. We anticipate that the uses described above encompass the principal demands on our cash and availability under 
our line of credit and floor plans in the future.
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The amount of our future capital expenditures will depend on a number of factors including general economic conditions and growth prospects. 
Our gross rental fleet capital expenditures for the period ended June 30, 2024 was $113.6 million, including $83.0 million of transfers from new and used 
inventory to rental fleet. This gross rental fleet capital expenditure was offset by sales proceeds of rental equipment of $66.3 million for the period ended 
June 30, 2024 as our business model is to sell lightly-used inventory to customers from our rental fleet to increase field population in our geographies. In 
response to changing economic conditions, we have the flexibility to modify our capital expenditures, especially as it relates to rental fleet.

To service our debt, we will require a significant amount of cash. Our ability to pay interest and principal on our indebtedness, will depend upon our 
future operating performance and the availability of borrowings under the line of credit and/or other debt and equity financing alternatives available to us, 
which will be affected by prevailing economic conditions and conditions in the global credit and capital markets, as well as financial, business and other 
factors, some of which are beyond our control. Based on our current level of operations and given the current state of the capital markets, we believe our 
cash flows from operations, available cash, and available borrowings under the line of credit will be adequate to meet our future liquidity needs for the 
foreseeable future. As of June 30, 2024, we had $339.0 million of available borrowings under the ABL Facility and Floor Plan Facilities.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

In the preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America 
(“U.S. GAAP”), we are required to make estimates and judgments that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues, expenses, and the 
related disclosures. Our management reviews these estimates and assumptions on an ongoing basis. While we believe the estimates and judgments we 
use in preparing our consolidated financial statements are reasonable and appropriate, they are subject to future events and uncertainties regarding their 
outcome; therefore, actual results may materially differ from these estimates. If actual amounts are ultimately different from our estimates, the revisions 
are included in our results of operations for the period in which the actual amounts first become known. See Note 2 to our condensed consolidated 
financial statements for a summary of our significant accounting policies.

Additionally, see Note 2 to the consolidated financial statements contained in the Company’s 2023 Annual Report on Form 10-K for a summary of 
our significant accounting policies.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

Our exposure to market risk primarily consists of interest rate risk associated with our variable and fixed rate debt, prices of certain commodities 
and foreign currency exchange rate risks. From time to time, we employ financial instruments to manage the Company's exposure to changes in interest 
rates, diesel and unleaded fuel and foreign currencies. See Note 14, Fair Value of Financial Instruments, for more information. 

Interest rate risk: Our earnings may be affected by changes in interest rates on the ABL Facility and Floor Plan Facilities. The interest rates 
applicable to any loans under the ABL Facility are based, at the option of the borrowers, on (i) a floating rate based on the SOFR (for loans denominated 
in U.S. dollars) or Canadian Dollar Offered Rate (for loans denominated in Canadian dollars) plus an initial margin of 1.75% or (ii) CBFR (for loans 
denominated in U.S. dollars) or the Canadian Prime Rate (for loans denominated in Canadian dollars) less an initial margin of 0.75%, in each case, 
where margin is adjusted under the ABL Facility based on the quarterly average excess availability under the ABL Facility. The interest rates applicable 
to any loans under various Floor Plan Facilities ("Floor Plan Rates") are based on a wide range of benchmark rates (including SOFR, Prime, Bloomberg 
Short-Term Bank Yield Index, and the Canadian Bankers' Acceptance Rate) plus an applicable margin. As of June 30, 2024 the lowest Floor Plan Rate 
was SOFR plus an initial margin of 2.75%, and the highest was SOFR plus a margin of 5.1145% per annum.

At June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, we had $217.6 million and $317.5 million, respectively, outstanding borrowings under the ABL Facility. 
At June 30, 2024 and December 31, 2023, we had $398.8 million and $397.5 million, respectively, outstanding borrowings under the Floor Plan Facilities. 
As of June 30, 2024, based upon the amount of our variable rate debt outstanding, each one percentage point increase in the interest rates applicable to 
our variable rate debt, when including the hedge impact of our interest rate cap, would reduce our annual pre-tax earnings by $2.4 million. The amount of 
variable rate indebtedness outstanding may fluctuate significantly. See Note 8, Floor Plans, and Note 9, Long-Term Debt, in our condensed consolidated 
financial statements for additional information concerning the terms of our variable rate debt. 

We have a fixed rate on the Notes of $500.0 million which are due in 2029. We do not have any exposure to changing interest rates as of June 30, 
2024 on the fixed rate Notes. For additional information concerning the terms of our fixed rate debt, see Note 9, Long-Term Debt.
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Commodity price risk: The market prices of diesel and unleaded fuels are unpredictable and can fluctuate significantly. Because of the volume of 
fuel we purchase each year, a significant increase in the price of fuel could adversely affect our business and reduce our operating margins. To manage 
a portion of this risk, we enter into fixed price swap contracts to purchase gasoline and diesel fuel related to forecasted fuel purchases. For the purchases 
of unleaded and diesel fuel that we expect to purchase at market prices in the next 12 months, each $0.10 per gallon increase in the price of diesel and 
unleaded fuel, holding other variables constant, would not have a material impact on our pre-tax income when including the fixed price swap contracts.

Foreign currency exchange rate risk: Due to our international operations, a portion of our revenues, cost of revenues, and operating expenses are 
subject to foreign currency exchange rate risk. Changes in the exchange rate of the U.S. dollar versus the Canadian dollar and European currencies 
affect the translated value and relative level of revenues and net income that we report from one period to the next. Based upon balances and exchange 
rates as of June 30, 2024, holding other variables constant, we believe that a hypothetical 10% increase or decrease in all applicable foreign exchange 
rates would not have a material impact on our results of operations or cash flows.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures.

Management’s Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Our management, with the participation of our Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, evaluated the effectiveness of our disclosure 
controls and procedures (as defined in Rule 13a-15(e) under the Exchange Act) as of June 30, 2024. Based on this evaluation, our Chief Executive 
Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that, as of June 30, 2024, our disclosure controls and procedures were effective.

Changes in Internal Control over Financial Reporting

There were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rules 13a-15(f) of the Exchange Act) during the quarter 
ended June 30, 2024 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

Limitations on Effectiveness of Controls and Procedures

In designing and evaluating the disclosure controls and procedures, management recognizes that any controls and procedures, no matter how well 
designed and operated, can provide only reasonable assurance of achieving the desired control objectives. In addition, the design of disclosure controls 
and procedures must reflect the fact that there are resource constraints and that management is required to apply judgment in evaluating the benefits of 
possible controls and procedures relative to their costs.
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PART II—OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings.

The information required with respect to this item can be found under “Contingencies” in note 11 of the notes to the unaudited consolidated 
financial statements contained in this quarterly report and is incorporated by reference into this Item 1.

Item 1A. Risk Factors.

We face a number of uncertainties and risks that are difficult to predict and many of which are outside of our control. For a detailed discussion of 
the risks that affect our business, please refer to Part I, Item 1A, “Risk Factors” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 
31, 2023. There have been no material changes from the risk factors included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 
31, 2023.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds.

Share Repurchases

On July 6, 2022 the Company's Board approved a share repurchase program, which was announced on November 9, 2022, authorizing Alta to 
repurchase shares of its common stock for an aggregate purchase price of not more than $12.5 million. The share repurchase program is conducted in 
accordance with Rule 10b-18 of the Exchange Act. Under the share repurchase program, subject to applicable rules and regulations, repurchases of 
shares of common stock may be made from time-to-time in the open market or by negotiated transactions. Such purchases will be at times and in 
amounts as the Company deems appropriate, based on market conditions, cash reserves, cash flow and the balancing of uses of cash for operations, 
debt paydown, growth, and stock repurchases. The amount and timing of repurchases will be based on a variety of factors, including stock acquisition 
price, regulatory limitations and other market and economic factors. No limit was placed on the duration of the repurchase program. The stock 
repurchase program does not require the Company to repurchase any specific number of shares, and the Company may terminate the repurchase 
program at any time.

ISSUER PURCHASES OF EQUITY SECURITIES

Period  
Total number of shares 

purchased  
Average price paid per 

share  

Total number of shares 
purchased as part of 
publicly announced 

program  

Approximate dollar value of 
shares that may yet be 
purchased under the 

program 
April 1, 2024 - April 30, 2024  —  —  —  12.5
May 1, 2024 - May 31, 2024  —  —  —  12.5
June 1, 2024 - June 30, 2024  231,334  8.73  231,334  10.5
Total  231,334  8.73  231,334  10.5

(1) Includes commission costs.

Item 3. Defaults Upon Senior Securities.

None.

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures.

Not Applicable.

Item 5. Other Information.

During the three months ended June 30, 2024, none of the Company’s directors or officers (as defined in Rule 16a-1(f) of the Securities Exchange 
Act of 1934) adopted, terminated or modified a Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement or non-Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement (as such terms are defined in 
Item 408 of Regulation S-K). 

Item 6. Exhibits.
 
Exhibit
Number

 
Description

3.1  Third Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 of the Form 8-A (File No. 001-38864) 
filed by the Company on February 14, 2020).
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3.2  Amended and Restated Bylaws (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.2 of the Form 8-A (File No. 001-38864) filed by the Company on 

February 14, 2020)
3.3  Certificate of Designation for 10% Series A Cumulative Perpetual Preferred Stock of Alta Equipment Group Inc. (incorporated by reference 

to Exhibit 3.3 of the Current Report on Form 8-K (File No. 001-38864) filed by the Company on December 22, 2020)
4.1  Indenture, dated June 5, 2024, among the Company, the Guarantors therein and Wilmington Trust, National Association, as trustee and 

collateral agent (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 of the Current Report on Form 8-K (File No. 001-38864) filed by the Company on 
June 6, 2024).

4.2  Form of 9.000% Senior Secured Second Lien Notes due 2029 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.2 of the Current Report on Form 8-K 
(File No. 001-38864) filed by the Company on June 6, 2024).

10.1  Intercreditor Agreement, dated June 5, 2024, between JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., as Administrative Agent for the ABL First Lien 
Secured Parties, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent for the Floor Plan First Lien Secured Parties, WILMINGTON 
TRUST, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as collateral agent for the Second Lien Secured Parties, and acknowledged by Alta Equipment Group 
Inc., Alta Equipment Holdings, Inc., Alta Enterprises, LLC, Alta Construction Equipment Illinois, LLC, Alta Heavy Equipment Services, LLC, 
Alta Industrial Equipment Michigan, LLC, Alta Construction Equipment, L.L.C., Alta Industrial Equipment Company, L.L.C., NITCO, LLC, 
Alta Construction Equipment Florida, LLC, Alta Industrial Equipment New York, LLC, Alta Construction Equipment New York, LLC, 
PeakLogix, LLC, Alta Construction Equipment Ohio, LLC, Alta Material Handling New York State, LLC, Alta Mine Services, LLC, Alta 
Kubota Michigan, LLC, Alta Construction Equipment New England, LLC, Alta Electric Vehicles Holding, LLC, Alta Electric Vehicles, LLC, 
Ginop Sales, Inc., A Alta Electric Vehicles South West, LLC, Alta Equipment Canada Holdings, Inc., Ecoverse, LLC, Alta Equipment 
Distribution, LLC, and Alta Construction Equipment Pennsylvania, LLC (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 of the Current Report on 
Form 8-K (File No. 001-38864) filed by the Company on June 6, 2024).

10.2  Sixth Amendment to Sixth Amended and Restated ABL First Lien Credit Agreement, dated June 5, 2024, among the Company, the 
guarantors party thereto, the lenders party thereto, and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent (incorporated by reference to 
Exhibit 10.2 of the Current Report on Form 8-K (File No. 001-38864) filed by the Company on June 6, 2024).

10.3  Seventh Amendment to Sixth Amended and Restated Floor Plan First Lien Credit Agreement among the Company, the lenders party 
thereto, and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as Administrative Agent (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.3 of the Current Report on 
Form 8-K (File No. 001-38864) filed by the Company on June 6, 2024).

31.1*  Certification of Principal Executive Officer Pursuant to Rules 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as 
Adopted Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

31.2*  Certification of Principal Financial Officer Pursuant to Rules 13a-14(a) and 15d-14(a) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as 
Adopted Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002.

32.1*  Certification of Principal Executive Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley 
Act of 2002.

32.2*  Certification of Principal Financial Officer Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley 
Act of 2002.

101.INS  Inline XBRL Instance Document
101.SCH  Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Schema Document
104  Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101)
 
*Filed herewith.
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SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the 
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
 
  ALTA EQUIPMENT GROUP INC.
    
Date: August 7, 2024  By: /s/ Anthony J. Colucci
   Anthony J. Colucci

   
Chief Financial Officer (Principal Financial Officer and Authorized 

Signatory)
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EXHIBIT 31.1

CERTIFICATION
PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-14 AND 15d-14

UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934, AS AMENDED

I, Ryan Greenawalt, certify that:

1.I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2024 of Alta Equipment Group Inc.;

2.Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to 
make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by 
this report;

3.Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects 
the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4.The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined 
in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and l 5d-15(f)) 
for the registrants and have:

a.Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our 
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within 
those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b.Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed 
under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for 
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c.Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions 
about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d.Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s 
most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to 
materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5.The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, 
to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a.All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are 
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b.Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s 
internal control over financial reporting.
 
Date: August 7, 2024 By: /s/ Ryan Greenawalt
  Ryan Greenawalt

  Chief Executive Officer (Principal Executive Officer)
 



 

EXHIBIT 31.2

CERTIFICATION
PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-14 AND 15d-14

UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934, AS AMENDED

I, Anthony J. Colucci, certify that:

1.I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2024 of Alta Equipment Group Inc.;

2.Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to 
make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by 
this report;

3.Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects 
the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4.The registrant’s other certifying officers and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined 
in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and l 5d-15(f)) 
for the registrants and have:

a.Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our 
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within 
those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b.Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed 
under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for 
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c.Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions 
about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d.Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s 
most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to 
materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5.The registrant’s other certifying officers and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, 
to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a.All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are 
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b.Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s 
internal control over financial reporting.
 
Date: August 7, 2024 By: /s/ Anthony J. Colucci
  Anthony J. Colucci

  Chief Financial Officer (Principal Financial Officer)

 



 

EXHIBIT 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. 1350

(SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002)

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Alta Equipment Group Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2024, as filed with 
the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Ryan Greenawalt, Chief Executive Officer of the Company, certify, 
pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to the best of my knowledge:

(1)the Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2)the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date: August 7, 2024
 
 /s/ Ryan Greenawalt
 Name: Ryan Greenawalt
 Title: Chief Executive Officer
  (Principal Executive Officer)
 
 



 

EXHIBIT 32.2

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO
18 U.S.C. 1350

(SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002)

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Alta Equipment Group Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2024, as filed with 
the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Anthony J. Colucci, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, certify, 
pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that, to the best of my knowledge:

(1)the Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934; and

(2)the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the Company.

Date: August 7, 2024
 
 /s/ Anthony J. Colucci
 Name: Anthony J. Colucci
 Title: Chief Financial Officer
  (Principal Financial Officer)
 
 




